
This microfiche was produced from documents received for 

Iflclusion in the NCJRS data base. Since i4CJRS cannot exercise 

control over the physical condition of the documents submitted, 

the individual frame quality \'Jill v2,ry. The re~!)lution chart on 

this frame may be used to evaluate the document Quality. 

r~ i r.: r 0 f i I min g pro c e d u res us Jl d to c rea til t his fi c h e com ply ~J it il 

the shndards set forth in 41CFR 101·11.504 

Points of vie~'J or opinions stated in this document are 

those of the author(sj and do not represent the official 

position or policies of the U.S. Department of Justice. 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
lAW ENFORCEMENT ASSISTANCE ADMINISTRATION 
NATIONAL CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFERENCE SERVICE 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20531 

2/22/77 

) il , !~ 1 i I m e d 

---- - --- -------- ---------~-----

California's 
Probation Subsidy Program 

A PROGRESS REPORT TO THE LEGISI .. ATURE 

REPORT NO.3 

june, 1976 

CALIFORNIA 
YOUTH AUTHORITY 

-- ---- ------ -- - ----------------~--~. 

If you have issues viewing or accessing this file contact us at NCJRS.gov.



. YOJJ.t)1.A~tDo~.1;y 
. ,. " '.'. . ' • .>~ ,." 

KEITH. $ .GJUFFIllIS .' 
Chtefof ," ,Research" 

- '." .. '.... '. - ",' 

SBEtDoNAo"BBlUCOWITZ' , 
R~etVLclt AtiD1.y4ttl 

,ALLENF.BREEQ, ,'" 
D~.·. 

GEORGtJt. R()BEltrs, 
. CHIE"Q£~t1:r\·l)i~olt' 

--------_._-_. ,-_.-.......... 

t 

1 

Table of Contents NCJRS 

OCT 2 8~ Page No. 

Highlights. • 

Introduction. 

How the Probation Subsidy Works. 

How This Report is Organized • • 

Chapter I - Historical Development of the Probation Subsidy 
Program and Description of Current Special 
Supervision Programs. . . • ••.• 

Description of Special Supervision Units 

Chapter II - Evaluation of the Goal Attainment of the Probation 
Subsidy Program. • • • • • • • • . • 

Decreased Use of State Correctional Institutions 

More Even Administration of Justice. 

Chapter III - The AB 180 Research Program 

General Program Description . 

Description of the County Research Projects. 

Chapter IV - Summary. • 

Problems of Measuring Goal Achievement 

Appendix A - Probation Subsidy Program for 47 Counties, 
Participating Counties (Actual Costs for 
1973-74 Fiscal Year) • • • . • • 

Appendix B - Probation Subsidy Program for 47 Counties, 
Participating Counties (Actual Costs for 
1974-75 Fiscal Year) ••••••••••• 

Appendix C - Staff Involved in the Probation Subsidy Program. 

Appendix D Monthly Average Nunmer of Cases Per Probation Officer 

1 

1 

3 

5 

7 

14 

15 

17 

25 

25 

26 

35 

36 

38 

39 

40 

in the Subsidy Program, by County - Spring 1974. • •. 41 



I 
.1 : 

Table of Contents (Continued) 

Appendix E - Types of Classification Systems Utilized by 
Subsidy Counties - Spring 1974. •• . . 

Appendix F-Number of Cases Involved in Program Components 
Offered by Counties Involved in the Subsidy 
Program - Spring 1974 • . . • . • • . 

Appendix G - Assembly Bill 180 

Program Development . . 

Procedures. . . . . 

Program Relationships . . . . . . . . 
Specialized Technical Services Programs . 

Probation Coordinated Referral Programs 

Detention Facility Programs . . . . 

Collegial Law Enforcement/Probation Programs. 

Law Enforcement Coordinated Referral Programs 

Funding Relationships . 

Project Descriptions. 

-\-

Page No. 

42 

43 

44 

44 

45 

45 

46 

46 

46 

46 

46 

47 

48 

Table No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

List of Tables 

Growth in Probation Subsidy Program. • 

Probation Subsidy Earnings • • • . 

Proportion of Commitment Reduction Attributed to CYA 
and CDC, 1972-73 through 1974-75 Fiscal Years ••• 

Staff Involved in the Probation Subsidy Program. . 

Monthly Average Number of Cases Per Probation Officer 
in the Subsidy Program, by County - Spring 1975. " . 

Types of Classification Systems Utilized by Subsidy 
Cotmties - Spring 1975 . • • • • • • • • 

Number of Cases Involved in Program Components Offered 
by Counties Involved in the Subsidy Program - Spring 
1975 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Commitment Rates During Base Period and F.Y. 1972-73 
to F. Y. 1974-75 for 47 Participating Counties •. 

Commitments and Sentences of Felony Defendants Convicted 
in California Criminal Courts, 1965-73 by Type of 
Sen tence . . . . If • • • • • .' • • • • • • • • 

Frequency Distributions of Commitment Rates for 47 
Counties During Base Period and F.Y. 1974-75 .•. 

Page No. 

5 

6 

8 

9 

11 

12 

13 

16 

21 

23 



~Il .... '·" . . ' 

.1:. , 

,. 
11, , 

Figure No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

List of Figures 

Criminal Court Dispositions, 1955-73 •• . . . . . . 
Juvenile Court Commitments to the Youth Authority, 
Rate Per 100 New Juvenile Court Hards, 1955-73 ••••. 

Variance of County Commitment Rates From Base Period 
to F. Y. 1974-75, 47 Participating Counties ••.••• 

Frequency Distributions of Commitment Rates, 
for 47 Counties •.••.•••.•••••• 

Page No. 

19 

20 

22 

24 

Highlights . 

County earnings under probation subsidy increased each year for the 

first seven years. During the last two years of the subsidy program, 

however, earnings have experienced a decline. 

Du:ring the last three years, county commitment reductions under the 

probatiDn subsidy program have increasingly been attributable to the 

greater reductions of CYA corr~itments as opposed to CDC commitments. 

Total caselo,ad size of the special supervision programs on March 31, 

1975 was 19,309 cases. This included 10,286 juvenile court cases, 7,348 

criminal court cases, and 1,675 lower court cases. Personnel'invo!ved in 

the probation subsidy program totaled 1,592. Of this total, 605 were 

deputy probation officers with caseloads, 119 were supervising probation 

officers, 299 were clerical personnel and the remainder were staff of 

various support services. The overall average caseload size in the subsidy 

programs throughout the state was 30.5 cases per deputy probation officer. 

Participating county probation' departments use a variety of case 

classification procedures. The two most widely used classification pro­

cedures are the Fundame'ntal Interpersonal Relations Orientation-Behavior 

Form (FIRO-B) and the Interpersonal Maturity Level Classification System 

(I-level). The 47 participating counties use a wide variety of program 

components including transactional analysis, I-level treatment, conjoint 

family therapy, small group counseling, individual casework, behavior 

modification, vocational training, and job placement. 

The probation subsid:" law enumerated four goals which ~.;rere to be 

accomplished by the legislation: (1) to increase the protection afforded 

the citizens of this state; (2) to permit a more even administration of 

justice; (3) to rehabilitate offenders; and (4) to reduce the necessity 

for commitment of persons ~:() state correctional institutions. 

Probation Subsidy Progress Report No. 1 determined that increasing 

the protection afforded the citizens of this state, as measured by the 

overall crime rate, was not an achievable goal for the probation subsidy 

program. This was due to tb~ grossness of the measure as well as to the 

fact that crime rates in California as throughout the rest of the nation 



(It 
I i~?~><'" 

,", 

'-' 

have continued to rise. It was believed that since the probation subsidy 

caseload constituted only a small portion of the total number 6f potential 

offenders in the state, even the maximum level of successful performance of 

the program would have little effect on the overall crime picture in the 

state. We can, neverthel~ss, assume that the intensive supervision pro­

vided these serious, high risk subsidy cases does provide greater 

protection to the public. 

Goal No. 2 (permitting a more even administration of justice) is 

difficult to measure unless it is more specifically defined. In this 

report the goal was operationally defined and measured by examining the 

variance in commitment rates among subsidy counties. Using this measure­

ment it was found that, over the last two years, the range in county 

commitment rates has widened to an extent that the current variance 

(1974-75) is not significantly different from that of the base period 

(1962-63) . 

. The third goal (to rehabilitate offenders) was studied in Probation 

Subsidy Progress Report No.2. That report found that arrest and convic­

tion rates for matched probationers under both regular and subsidy 

supervision were nearly equal. Base expectancy distributions (i.e., 

potential violational risk) for both groups, however, indicated that in 

spite of the matching procedures employed in the study, subsi'dy cases 

were a worse group of cases overall. The study also showed that subsidy 

cases did no worse. than a matched group of state commitments on arrest 

and conviction rates. This would indicate that the subsidy program is a 

cheaper alternative to state commitment without representing a greater 

"risk" to the community of additional violational behavior by subsidy 

probationers as measured by such rates. 

Goal No. 4 (decreased use of state correctional institutions) con­

tinues to be achieved, although to a somewhat lesser degree than was true 

two years ago. In other words, the subsidy counties are committing at 

higher rates, but these rates continue to remain significantly below the 

rates of pre-subsidy years. The higher commitment rates during the past 

two years can be attributed to the increase in criminal court commitments 

in the state. 

ii 

~."- ---~----

'1 
1 

Assembly Bill 180 made researcr funds available in 1975 to study 

several county subsidy programs. These studies examined specific correc­

tional models and treatment concepts thought to be effective in the 

rehabilitation of offenders. The programs and treatment concepts 

included: a) reduction of recidivism through employment by creating 

new opportunities for probationers to acquire pro-social values bv 

association with fellow co-workers who hold these values, b) reduction 

of illegal incidents and increased school attendance by probationers 

by placing probation officers on the school campuses having a high 

incidence of delinquent behavior, c) using other alternatives ~o con-' 

ventional placement of juveniles in 24-hour care facilities, and d)' 

feedback from probationers concerning the effectiveness and impact of 

intensive supervision programs. These special studies were conducted 

in the subsidy counties of Fresno, Los Angeles, Riverside, Sacramento, 

San Francisco, and San Mateo. The present report presents a description 

of the individual research projects including the rationale for the 

program, a description of the probation program, a description of the 

evaluation procedures, and the. question to be addressed in the evaluation. 

-A complete report on the findings of the evaluation studies will be 

forthcoming. 

iii 



' .. ,.-; 

b -1 

, 
~" 

r 
~ 
~ 

t 
.' K 

to ~ , 
-,~, \ 

The California Youth Author.ity is reauired under Section Hl/..'i (k) of 

the \~elfare and Institutions Code to 'provide a revie.w of all aspects of 

the probation subsidy program. This report, the third in a series of such 

progress reports to the Legislature, is intended to fulfill this reporting 

(:ommi tmen t . 

The first report to the Legislature reviewed the probation subsidy 

d · h f . f . . 1 Th d program ur~ng t e ~rst seven years o· ~ts operat~on. e secon. prog-

ress report focused. on the re,sults of a special study funded by the 

Legislature V7hi(:h explored the rehabilitative effectiveness of ' probation 

subsidy pTograms. 2 The present report will update the type of info'~mation 
which appeared in the first report. In addition, it will also include 

descriptive information on several county subsidy evaluations. These 

county evaluations were funded by the California Legislature under AB 180 

(Statutes 1974" eh. 411). For a further elaboration on this legislation 

please see the introductory section of Appendix G. 

Ho,v the Probation Subsidy Works 

The probation subsidy program f.re~v out of a 1964 State Board of 

Corrections study v,Thich found that probation supervision in general toTas 

inadequate. The subsidy program"was passed by the Legislature and signed 

into law in 1965. Four goals were enumerated by this lef,islation: 1) to 

increase the protection afforded the citizens of this state~ 2) to permit 

a more even administration of justice; 3) to re.habilitate offenders~ and 

4) to reduce the necessity for conwitment of persons to state correctional 

institutions. The subsidy program allocates state funds to the various 

counties for the development of adequate probation services. In the past 

these state funds would have been used to incarcerate offenders at the 

state level and to provide subsequent parole supervision. The thinking: 

1California's Probation Subsidy Program, A Progress Report to the 
Le8islature 1966-73, January 197Lf. 

"I 

~California's Probation Subsidl Program, A Progress ReEort to the 
Legislature ReEort No. 2, January 1975. 



behind this reallocation of funds is that it will not only res~lt in a 

reduction in commitments, but also will permit treatment of offenders in 

their home con~unities where chances for rehabilitation are enhancen. 

Participation by the counties in this program is entirelv voluntary. 

The subsidy program uses a statutory formula to determine a participating 

county's "earnings." Earnings are based upon a county's red.uction of 

adult and juvenile commitments to the State Department of Corrections and 

the Department of the Youth Authority. The yardstick by Hhich a county's 

lIearningslt are computed is its 01i."tl past commitment performance over a 

five-year period beginning in 1959 and continuing through 1963, or the 

two years 1962-63, ~vhichever is higher. This five-year or two-:7ear 

average commitment rate is a constant "base corrunitrnent rate" for the 

county. 

Each ye.ar the "base commitment rate" is applied against the county's 

population to determine its "expected number of commitments." A county is 

then entitled to subvention if its total commitments for any given year 

is less than its "expected number of cOITlUlitments." The at'1ount of sub­

vention is dependent upon a formula that provides varied amounts from 

$2,080 to $Lf,OOO pe'r, case, with the larger amounts taking effect as 

counties increase their percent of reduction. In general, counties ~vith 

a relatively low base commitment rate need only reduce commitments by 

5% to reach the $4,000 per case fi~ure, while counties with high base 

con®itment rates may need to reduce by as much as 25% to achieve the 

$4,000 figure. 

A county's earnings are computed annually and are paid by the state 

as reimbursement for. expenses incurred. Earnin~s may be spent over a 

three-year span; e.g., earnings for 1972-73 may be spent for 1972-73, 

1973-74 or 1974-75 program costs. Anyone placed on probation by the 

juvenile or criminal courts in the state is eligible to be assigned to 

special supervision units. Proposed subsidy budgets must be approved by 

the Youth Authority, and separate accounting procedures for subsidy and 

regular probation operations must be maintained. Field audits of subsidy 

expenditures are made both by the Department of the Youth Authority and 

the State Controller's Office. 

-2-

The responsibility for the administration of. the subsidy program 

lies with the Youth Authority. The Prevention and Commun.ity Corrections 

Branch of the Youth Authority enforces standards for the program approved 

by the Board of Corrections. These standards relate to case10ad size, 

staff supervision ratios, staff qualifications and training, ancillary or 

supporting services on ~\Thich subvention funds may be soent, diagnostic 

and classification systems to be used, and staffj clerical ratj.os. 

Over the years, legislation has modified sections of the subSidy law, 

the most recent chnnge occurring "lith the enactment of Chapter 411, 

Statutes (If 1974, effective on July 8, 1974" TAThich appropriated $2 million 

and permitted the use of "Chese funds for offenders not on probation,3 

This legislation continued the types of programs initially funded under 

a similar bill in 1972 (Chapter 1004, Statutes of 1972, effective in 

March 1973). Over the years of the subsidy program the essential element 

has remained the same, i. e., counties are reimbursed in proportion to the 

extent that they reduce commitments to state institutions. 

How This Report is Organized 

This report is organized into four maior sections. The first describes 

the development of the probation subsidy program over time and further 

provides a description of the special supervjsion programs currentJy im­

plemented under the probation subsidy progra!l'. It provides information 

on: number of cases in the program; the staff ~"ho are involved in the 

special supervision program; prof.l:ram elements employed in these programs: 

and a summary description of the spec.ial supervision programs "t-lhich are 

presently in operation. Additionally, it provides information on the growth 

of the subsidy program during its first nine years in terms of number of 

participating counties, county earnings, and reductions in commitments. 

Section II evaluates the degree of attainment of the original goals 

of the probation subsidy program. This section reviews statistical data 

which seeks to answer questions regarding the extent to which the four 

stated goals of the probation subsidy program were accomplished. 

3See Appenrltx G for a description of the bill and programs funded under it. 

-3-



f·,. 

Section III describes a legislative bill which enabled several subsidy 

counties to evaluate the effectiveness of their programs. This section 

also provides a description of the six programs in terms of program 

rationale, program description, and the program evaluation. 

Section IV is a concluding stmmary and discusses the difficulties 

in'lolved in measuring the achievement of legislatively mandated subsidy 

[;oals. 

-4-

I 

Historical Development of the Probation Subsidy Pro~ram 

and Description of Current Special Supervision Programs 

The probation subsidy program is currently in its tenth year of 

operation. Table 1 presents the growth of the program durinp.: its first 

nine years. The number of counties participating in the subsidy pro)!ram 

increased from 31 in 1966-67 to 47 in 1971-72. The number of narticipating 

counties has since remained at 47 through 1974-75. County earnings iu-
, 

creased each year under the program and peaked at $22,068,210 in 1972-73. 

Earnings then experienced a slight decline in the next two years. State 

expenditures to fund the programs peaked in 1973-74, a year after tile 

earnings, and then experienced a slight decline in 197LI-75. This data 

indicates a possible leveling off or decline of earnings and commitments 

in the subsidy program. 

Table 1 

Growth in Probation SubsidY Propram 

Number of Avera'1e ~{edian 

Counties State Reduced Decrease Decrease 
Fiscal Participa- Expendi- County Commit- In Rate of. In Fate of 
Year ting tures Earnings ments Commitment COIlLTUitment 

1966-67 31 $ 1,632,06Lf $ 5,675,815 1,398 16. 1~1, 36. n 
1967-68 36 4,072,208 9,823,625 2,416 25.7. 49 J) 

1963-69 41 8,766,667 13,755,910 3,319 29.3 lfl.5 

1969-70 46 13,292,266 14,200,160 3,557 29.7 3S.1l 
. 

1970-71 44 15,624,005 18,145,142 £f,Lf95 38.6 l1O.9 

1971-72 47 17,721,966 21,550,MO 5,266 43.4 1+9.4 

1972-73 47 18,292,145 22,068,210 5,449 44.1 4f1.P. 

1973-74 47 21,248,161 20,260,104 5,027 40.4 48.2 

1974-75 47 19,272,216 19,759,288 4,868 38.9 39.0 

Table 2 presents the subsidy earnings for each participating county 

for the last two fiscal years. This information along with the data in 

Table 6 of the January 1974 progress report presents the annual earnin~s 

-5-



C 
I', r 

1 

1 , , 

'i 
.~ 

I 

Table 2 

Probation Subsidy Earnings 

County 1973-74 

Alameda $ 984,000 
Amador a 
Calaveras a 
Colusa 36,000 
Contra Costa 592,000 
Del Norte 32,000 
El Dorado 104,000 
Fresno 560,000 
Humboldt 120,000 
lnyo 36,000 
Kern 604,000 
Kings 39,589 
Lassen 24,000 
Los Angeles 7,092, 000 
Madera 100,000 
Marin 256,000 
Mariposa 24,000 
Mendocino -
Merced 204,000 

! Monterey 152,000 
Napa 60,000 I 
Nevada 92,000 I 
Orange 2,192,000 I 
Placer - I 
Plumas 28,000 I 

I 
Riverside 808,000 

! Sacramento 540,000 
San Benito 36,000 
San Bernardino 464,000 
San Diego 1,160,000 
San Francisco 196,515 
San Joaquin 496,000 
San Luis Obispo 168,000 
San Hateo 
Santa Barbara 
Santa Clara 
Shasta 
Solano 
Sonoma 
Stanislaus 
Sutter 
Tehama 
Tulare 
Tuolumne 
Ventura 
Yolo 
Yuba 

Total 

392, 000 
360,000 
476,000 

124,000 
240,000 
324,000 

28,000 
72,000 

324,000 
20,000 

396,000 
200,000 
104,000 

$20,260,104 

$ 

1974-75 

1,484,000 
a 
a 

28,000 
492,000 

24,000 
88,000 

488,000 
176,000 

56,000 
528,000 

68,000 
32,000 

7,124,000 
1O,976b 

236,000 
20,000 

-
216,000 
112,000 

72,000 
96,000 

2,092,000 
c 

36,000 
796,000 
.592,900 

-
720,000 
768,000 
90,148 

728,000 , 
176,000 
340,000 
360,000 
352,000 

32,00~b 
212,000 
332,000 

2,416 
36,000 

292,000 
40,000 

272,000 
116,000b 
23,748 

$19,759,288 

aEligible for 90% of salary of one half-time probation officer. 
bSpecial consideration as provided by Section 1825(g), ~&I Code, 

to }ladera ($79,951), Solano ($86,660), and Yuba ($84,899). 
CEligible for 90% of salary of one full-time probation officer. 

-6-

was given 

for the counties during the first nine years of operation. Appendix 

Tables A and B present the annual earnings during 1973-74 and 1974-75 

fiscal years for each individual participating subsidy county with addi­

tional elaboration on actual number of commitments, reduction of commit­

ments, commitment rates and percent reduction in commitment rates. 

Table 3 shows the overall commitment reduction figures for both the 

participating and non-participating counties over the last three fiAcal 

years of the subsidy program. The table. distributes these fip;ures according 

to the proportion of the reduction realized by the California Youth 

Authority (CYA) and the California Department of Corrections (CDC) ," Table 

7 of Progress Report No. 1 presented comparable data over the prior years 

of the program. 

The upper portion of this ta,ble includes information on base rate, 

expected cormnitments, actual commitments, difference bet\veen expected and 

actual commitments and percent decrease of actual commitments from expected 

for subsidy and non-subsidy counties. This information is looked at by 

total commitments and then subdivided by CYA ane CDC commitments. 

The lower portion of the table shows the number and percent of the 

total decrease in commitments distributed between the CYA and CDC. From 

this information, it is seen that the commitment reduction over the last 

two years is consistent with the trend which initially began in J97n-71'­

i.e., the total state commitment reduction has been largely due to greater 

reductions of CYA commitments by participating counties. 

Description of Special Supervision Units 

On March 31, 1975, special supervision programs, developed with 

probation subsidy funds, were providing services to 19,309 cases. These 

cases included 10,286 juvenile court cases, 7,348 criminal court cases, 

and 1,675 lower court cases. 

Subsidy program survey data collected in 1975 are presented in 

Tables 4-7 covering the following areas: (a) staff involved, (b) monthly 

caseload averages, (c) classification systems used, and (d) number of 

cases involved in the various treatment program components. Comparable 

data collected in 1974 appear in Appendix Tables C-F. 

-7-



Table 3 

Proportion of Commitment Reduction Attributed to CYA and CDC, 

1972-73 Through 1974-75 Fiscal Years 

(Showing Percent Reduction From Base Commitment Years) 

1972-73 1973-74 1 C) 7 L~- 75 

Non- Non- Non-
Subsidy Subsidy Subsidy Subsidy Subsidy Subsidy 

Counties Counties Counties Counties Counties Counties 

Total CYA & CDC Commitments 

Base Rate 61.4 74.2 61.4 7lf.2 h1.3 7l.t.3 
Expected Commitments 12,3t}2 310 12,45J. 322 17-,557 331 
Actual Commitments 6,893 275 7,424 288 7,689 321 
Difference -5,449 -35 -5,027 -34 -4,868 -lO 
Percent Decrease 44.1 11.3 40.4 10.3 38.9 '3.0 

CYA Commitments 

Base Rate 30.2 27.2 30.2 27.2 30.2 27.3 
Expected Co~itrnents 6,072 114 6,133 118 6,187 122 
Ac t ual Conuni tmen ts 2,641 118 2,831 III 2,952 141 
Difference -3,431 +4 -3,302 -7 -3,235 +19 
Percent. Decrease 56.6 0.0 5f:.O 5.5 52.3 n.O 

CDC Comll1i trllen ts 

Base Rate 31. 2 4·7.0 31.2 47.0 31.1 L! 7.0 
Expected Commitmp.nts 6,27C 196 6,J1R 204 6,370 209 
Actual Comrrd.tments 4,252 157 4,593 177 lJ,737 1RO 
Dirterence -2,018 -39 -1,725 -27 -1,633 -29 
Percent Decrease 32.4 20.0 27.n 13.0, 25. 7 14.n 

Total Decrease in Commitments 

Number 5) l.t4 9 3r. • .J .5,027 34 4,868 10 
Perce.nt 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 

CYA 

Nun~ber 3,431 - 3,302 7 1,235 -
Percent fi3.0 n,o 65.7 20.6 66.5 0.(\ 

CDC 

;{umher 2,018 3S 1,725 27 1,633 10 
l'ercent 37.0 100.(1 34.3 79. L~ 33.5 100.0 

-8-

In Table 4, it can be seen thm a total of 1,592 nrobaUon personnel 

were involved in the special supervis.ion prOBrams. Staff consisted of nns 
deputy probation officers, 119 supervising nrobCltion officers, 20 9 

clerical personnel, and 5fi9 other staff involved in various support service.s, 

such as training, psychiatric and psychological work, tutoring, probation 

aide serVice, volunteer ~fl0rk, administration and research. 

Table 4 

Staff Involved in the Probation Subsic1y Program 

Fall, 1975 

Full-Time 
Job Classif::'cation Total Positiorl:'s 

n % n '% 

Total, all staff 1,592 100.!) 1,067 100. n 
Total, Subsidy Unit staff positions I,M3 (64.3) Q62 (90.2) 

Supervising Probation Officers 119 7.5 ?5 8.9 
Deputy Probation Officers 605 38.0 590 55.3 
Clerical Staff 2(19 18.8 277 26.() 

Total, other staff 569 (35.7) 105 (9.8) 
Training 1B 1.1 LI • 6. 

Psychiatric/psychological8 
21 1.3 1 .1 

Teachers/Tutors/Aides 52 3.3 15 1.lf 
Volunteers 301 18.9 2 ') 

• <-

Administrative 38 2.lf 3 .3 
Research q .6 2 .2 
Other b 

13rJ Q ,., 78 7.3 ' .. J. L.. 

Part-Time 
Positions 

n % 

525 lOn.O 

61 01.6) 

2!~ 4.6 

15 2.8 

22 4.2 
46q (88.4) 

14 2.7 

20 3.8 

37 7.0 

299 57.0 

35 6.7 

7 1.3 

52 9.9 

aDoes not include staff hired through contract to perform thp.se functions. 

bThe notherl) category includes 55 full-time communitv ~"orkers utilized by 
the Los Angeles County subsidy program. 

Appendix C presents the same type of staffing data for 1974. There 

were 231 more staff involved in intensiVe. supervision programs that year 

than in 1975. This was due to the larger budfet for the program statewide 

-9-



.-

iri. 1973-74 F. Y.. as a result of higher earninr.s during the 1(172--73 fiscaJ 

year. As the earnings v,ere reduced in 1973-74, so ;'7ere the funds for t!'e 

programs that were budgeted for 1Q74-75. 

Table 5 presents the mont.hly avera8e number of cases per c1eputy nro­

bation officer in the subsidy program by county fOT the SDrinp of 1°7::,. 

These nverages -ranp-.e from a lov; of 12 cases to a. high of 43 cases per 

officer. If the caseload avera Q;es for the b-lO counties (Amador and 

Ca laveras) ~.,i th only a one-half subsidy caseload are proj ected for a 

full caseload (i. e., 30 and 24> r.espectively), and these averap.:es are 

included v1ith the caseload averaf,es of the remaining Lf5 subsidy counties, 

then the overall 1'1 0. an of this d:i.stribution of averages is computed to 

be 30.5. This averape caseload figure for the statevlice suhsidv progran 

is almost identical with the averafe. )1rese.nte.d in the Januarv 197/1 

progress report. 

. Table 6 shows a clj.:::;trihution of the type.s of classification systems 

which vlere. enployed by participatinp, counties durinp: the Sprinp; of 1975. 

This table var.ies from earlier puhlished tables relating to ty-pes of 

classification systems used ion subsidy programs i.n that it omits the 

cl1tegory of llscreening and/or case conference to deterl'line eligihility of 

cases for selection." 1':he category t,rflS orr:t t.trod (;l:(~ to j.ts I..mi..vC'.rsaJ 

application as a procedure in both subsidy and rep-ular probation in 

California. The intent of Table 6 is to present data on classification 

procedures utilized in subsidy which are above and beyond those systems 

normally utilized in the regular probation operations. The most fre.­

quently used classification system in subsidy counties is the Fundamental 

'-d8 p.l.\ploye.(!. in 2n counties during 1975. Appendix Table E presents 

similar classification system information for the Sprit;g of lC)74. At 

that time, 30 counties indicated the utilization of the FIRO-B system. 

The Interpersonal Haturity Level (I-Level) System was the next 

most frequently utilized classification system in the subsidy counties 

i:1 1)75. 

-10-

1 
~, Table 5 

Monthly Av~rage Number of Cases Per Probation Officer 

in the Subsidy Program, by County 

Spring 1975 

Monthly Average 

County Number of Cases 

1975 
Alameda 40 
Amador'~ 15 
Calaveras~: 12 
Colusa 29 
Contra Costa 21 
Del Norte 18 
El Dorado 38 
Fresno 23 
Humboldt 36 
Inyo 25 
Kern 25 
Kings 28 
Lassen 25 
Los Angeles 34 
Madera 21 
Marin 26 
Mariposa 21 
Mendocino 35 
Merced 32 
Monterey 20 
Napa 38 
Nevada 38 
Orange 39 
Placer 33 
Plumas 21 
Riverside 31 
Sacramento 38 
San Benito 34 
San Bernardino 35 
San Diego 30 
San Francisco 36 
San Joaquin 24 
San Luis Obispo 35 
San Mateo 22 
Santa Barbara 43 
Santa Clara 36 
Shasta 42 
Solano 18 
Sonoma 40 
Stanislaus 29 
Sutter 34 
Tehama 31 

. Tulare 41 
Tuolumne 28 
Ventura 29 
Yolo 22 
Yuba 30 

*Amador and Calaveras Subsidy programs each consist of only 
a one half-time Deputy Probation Officer position. 

-11-



Table 6 

Types of Classification Systems 

Utilized by Subsidy Counties 

Spring 1975 

Type of Classification 
System 

FIRO-B 

I-Level System 

Jesness Inventory 

Otherb 

Number of Counties 
Utilizing the Systema 

1975 

28 

19 

2 

14 

a Some counties utilized more than one classifi­
cation system. 

bClassification systems specified under the "other" 
category include: Behavior Modification, M1~I, 
Workload Determined by Plan, FIRO-F, Polk System, 
Base Expectancy, Transactional Analysis, and 
California Psychological Inventory (CPI). 

Table 7 displays the number of probationers in each subsidy county 

in the Spring of 1975 receiving the various types of program ,components 

available under subsidy. Appendix F presents the same type of data for 

the Spring of 1974. 

In Table 7, the number of counties that utilized the major program 

components specified on the survey form were as follows: transactional 

analysis, 23 counties; I-Level, 15 counties; conjoint family therapy, 35 

counties; small Group counseling, 38 counties; and individual casework, 

38 counties. Thirty counties indicated the use of "other" techniques in 

their subsidy programs (e.g., behavior modification, vocational training, 

job placement, etc.). 

In terms of total numbers of cases involved in the various program 

components, individual casework was the most frequently employed program 

(16,254 probationers involved). I-Level was used with 3,028; small 

grouping counseling with 1,350; conjoint family therapy with 1,088; and 

transactional analysis with 838 probationers. There were 3,832 probationers 

involved in "other" types of programs. 

-12-

, 
\ 

Table 7 

Number of Cases Involved in Program .Components Offered by 

Counties Involved in the Subsidy Program 

Spring 1975 

Trans- Conjoint Small 
County actional Fa11lily Group Individual 

Analysis I-Level Therapy Counseling Casework 

Total, all counties 858 3,028 1,088 1,350 16,254 

Alameda 107 203 90 9 -
Amador - - - - 11 
Calaveras 3 - 2 2 5 
Colusa - - 15 - 1ft. 
Contra Costa 69 - 73 163 ,268 
Del Norte - - 3 6 41. ., 

EI Dorado - - 4 4 78 
Fresno 7 67 15 90 628 
Humboldt 2 2R 12 33 120 
Inyo - - - - 50 
Kern - 3 21 12 4!H 
Kings 40 - In 15 12R 
Lassen - - 69 - 123 
Los Angeles - - - t~2 6) gLI 3 
Madera - - - 5 0.3 
Harin - 139 71 139 -
Hariposa 20 - ~. 5 '27 
Hendocino 30 - 6 - -
Merced 13 93 23 12 22.<l 
Monterey - 50 - 10 L!O 
Napa - 3 5 -. 20 
Nevada 14 4 - 35 131 
Orange 62 1,270 89 86 1,707 
Placer - - 18 5 33 
Plumas 2 - 3 2 30 

Riverside -- - - 30 592 
Sacramento 35 - 15 80 656 
San Benito - - - 2 34 
San Bernardino - - - - -
San Diego - 882 31 15 884 
San Francisco 10 5 10 20 160 
San Joaquin 44 61 109 60 715 
San Luis Obispo 29 - 36 32 167 
San Mateo 22 IOn. 95 99 -
Santa Barbara 103 - 82 151 -
Santa Clara - - - - -
Shasta - - 8 25 87 
Solano 30 - - 30 -
Sonoma - - 5 10 234 
Stanislaus 36 - 5 - 314 
Sutter - - 18 8 68 
Tehama .- - 5 20 103 
Tulare - - 26 13 382 
Tuolumne - - 4 - 43 
Ventura 100 -, 55 40 455 
Yolo 40 - 35 20 -
Yuba 40 120 20 20 120 

-13-

Other 

3,832 

791 
-

12 
18 

160 
-

10 
38 
56 
-

61 
2G 
-
-
-

102 
-

47 
175 

20 
-

57 
6n.3 

10 
-
-

45 
-
-
-

75 
ll57 

-
266 

-
-

18 
176 

-
153 

17 
107 

18 
29 

205 
25 
61 



:1 

II 

Evaluation of the Goal Attainment of the 

Probation Subsidy Program 

The January 1974 Report to the Legislature attempted to assess the 

extent to which the probation subsidy program was accomplishing the four 

legislative goals identified in Section 1820 of the lvelfare and Institutions 

Code. That report concluded that two goals were being achieved (decreased 

commitments to state institutions and a more even administration of ju~tice). 

A third goal (increased protection of citizens) presented difficulties for 

measurement of achievement. Reported crime was the criteria used to opera­

tionally measure the level of "public protection" afforded by the probation 

subsidy program. It was found that subsidy had neither increased nor 

decreased reported crime in California. Crime rates in California have 

risen, paralleling national rate increases. The report concluded that 

the total subsidy caseload was such a small proportion of the entire state­

wide probation caseload that any changes in the rate of criminal activity 

of the total caseload would not affect the statewide crime rate one way or 

the other. Research relating to the fourth and final goal (rehabilitation 

of offenders) was underway at that time, but sufficient data had not been 

analyzed to permit an assessment of goal attainment. The results of that 

research, presented in Report No.2 (January 1975), indicated that offend­

ers placed on probation had a probability of being arrested or convicted 

during the first twelve months of supervision approximately equal to that 

of similar offenders paroled from state correctional institutions. There­

fore, probation was concluded to be at least as effective as incarceration. 

Likewise, the arrest and conviction probabilities for similar proba­

tioners were nearly equf:\t for matched cases under regular or subsidy probation 

supervision. A review of th~ Base Expectancy distributions (subsequent 

violational risk probability) indicated that in spite of the matching pro­

cedures employed by the study, the subsidy probationers were a worse group 

overall than the regular probationers. It therefore appeared that subsidy, 

overall, was a less costly alternative to a state commitment without posing 

a greater "risk" to community protection through higher criminal activity 

rates as measured by arrest and clonviction rates. 

-14-

I -------- -- -



" 

! 

An important point relative to the conclusions of this study was that 

they related to the "average" special supervision program in 1971 and may 

not have been applicable for all such programs. In other words, subsidy 

is not a specific treatment technique, but rather a wide variety of pro­

grams and techniques, some highly experimental in nature. It is therefore 

possible that this wide variety of programs exhibited a range of degrees 

of rehabilitative effectiveness. Thus, the positive effects of the more 

successful programs were diluted or neutralized by averaging them with 

other less 0ffective programs. Consequently, six projects were undertaken 

during 19"'5 in an attempt to explore this possibility. These resea.rch 

projects are briefly described in the following chapter. 

The present chapter reexamines the first two legislative goals 

(decreased use of correctional institutior.'3, and a more even administra­

tion of justice) in the light of data collected since the first two reports. 

Decreased Use of State Correctional Institutions 

Report No. 1 concluded that "the probation subsidy program has been 

extremely successful in achieving its goal of reducing the use of state 

correctional programs ... " This conclusion was based primarily upon data 

comparing commitment rates during the pre-subsidy "base period" with 

commitment rates following the onset of the subsidy program'- through F.Y. 

1972-73. 

Table 8 shows tha~ commitment rates, down significantly in F.Y. 1972-73 

from the base period, have risen significantly over the last two fiscal years. 

The -average commitment rate for the 47 participating counties reached an 

all time low of 34.0 conmitments per 100,000 population in F.Y. 1972-73, 

a statistically significant reduction from the average rate of 67.5 during 

the pre-(?,ubsidy base period. Hmvever, since F. Y. 1972-73, commitment rates 

have climbed for two straight years~ reaching a rate of 42.6 in F.Y. 1974-75. 

This two-year cumulative increase constitutes a statistically significant 

increase over the F.Y. 1972-73 figure, but still remains significantly 

lower than the mean rate during the ba8e period. This means that partici­

pating counties are committing at higher rates than they were two years ago, 

but still at lower rates than before subsidy. Therefore, subsidy is still 

achieving its goal to reduce commitments to state institutions, although 

to a lesser degree than a few years ago. 

-15-

Table 8 

Commitment ~ates During Base Period and F.Y. 1972-73 to 

F.Y. 1974-75 fo'£' 47 Participatidg Counties 

.. ,---
Commitment Rates 

per 100,000 Population 
County Base F.Y. F.Y. 

Perioda };972-73 197 /1-75 

Alameda 64.5 41.2 30.7 
Amador 43.6 30.8 55.6 
Calaveras 40.5 20.8 51.6 
Colusa 85.6 16.3 32.0 
Contra Costa 53.0 25.2 32.1 
Del Norte 117.8 32.3 64.5 
El Dorado 70.9 12.2 30.0 
Fresno 70.6 40.0 43.0 
Humboldt 56.1 29.1 13.5 
Inyo 119.3 30.7 17.8 
Kern 100.8 48.3 61.3 
Kings 85.2 64.5 60.4 
Lassen 62.2 11. 6 16.6 
Los Angeles 63.5 33.7 37.9 
Madera 102.1 61.5 90.7 
Marin 21.8 13.4 12.6 
Mariposa 101.1 42.3 39.5 
Mendocino 59.2 40.0 109.2 
Merced 71. 7 27.9 26.2 
Monterey 53.8 26.3 43.3 
Napa 46.3 23.7 25.3 
Nevada 101.5 34.5 22.4 
Orange 48.9 15.8 17.3 
Placer 25.3 53.9 57.9 
Plumas 73.2 7.9 7.5 
Riverside 74.4 26.1 35.3 
Sacramento 62.0 41.6 40.4 
San Benito 63.7 35.7 87.6 
San Bernardino 70.3 48.3 44.7 
San Diego 62.6 27.5 49.9 
San Francisco 67.9 65.8 63.3 
San Joaquin 93.7 37.0 33.5 
San Luis Obispo 50.8 18.2 15.4 
San Hateo 31.1 22.8 25.1 
Santa Barbara 59.5 25.6 27.2 
Santa Clara 38.2 45.8 32.6 
Shasta 58.2 47.7 91. 9 
Solano 49.9 30.2 45.5 
Sonoma 47.0 20.5 24.8 
Stanislaus 116.2 62.2 60.8 
Sutter 57.1 47.5 55.8 
Tehama 102.5 38.5 72.1 
Tulare 65.0 31.2 29.0 
Tuolumne 67.2 16.8 27.3 
Ventura 48.8 29.4 32.9 
Yolo 73.1 44.7 45.0 
Yuba 75.0 52.2 61.1 

b 67.5 34,0 42.6 Mean 
Standard Deviation c 23.51 14.117 22.77 

a1959-63 or 1962-63, whichever was higher. 

bTests of significance comparing the means revealed that 
each of the three means was significantly different 
from the other two (p<.OI). 

CTests of significance comparing the variances (standard 
deviations squared) revealed that the 1972-73 variance 
was significant.ly smaller than the variance of either 
the Base Period or 1974-75 (p<.OI). The variance of 
these two periods (Base Period and 1974-75) were not 
significantly different from each other. 

-16-



Figures 1 and 2 and Table 9 show that this increase in commitment 

rates since F.Y. 1972-73 is totally the result of increased criminal court 

commitments. Figure 1 and Table 9 document the increased use of state 

commitments for criminal court 'cases during 1973. More recent data is 

presently not available from the B~reau of Criminal Statistics. Figure 

2 indicates that juvenile court commitments, expressed as a rate per 100 

new juvenile court wards, continue to decrease. 

More Even Administ',L'ation of Justice 

The enabling legislation does not operationally define the subsidy 

program goals. In order to measure these goals it is necessary to propose 

an operational definition whereby an assessment of goal achievement can be 

made. In Report No. 1 the measurement of this goal was defined as the degree 

of reduction in the variation of the subsidy county commitment rates. 

During the base years (1959-63), these county commitment rates ranged from 

a low of 22 to over 119 per 100,000 population. It was reasoned that a 

reduction in variation of these rates would "permit a more even administra­

tion of justice." Report No. 1 concluded tha,t this goal was being achieved. 

This conclusion was based upon a comparison of the range and variance of 

commitment rates among counties between the pre-subsidy base period, and 

F.Y. 1972-73. The variance of commitment rates among counties was determined 

through the use of the standard deviation. This statistic indicates how 

widely a group of scores vary around the mean; the greater the variance, the 

larger the standard deviation. Figure 3 shows changes in the variance of 

county commitment rates for the 47 participating counties between the base 

period and F.Y. 1974-75. These data indicate that the earlier reported 

decrease in variance between the base period and F.Y. 1972-73 has been 

lost in F.Y. 1974-75 (see Table 8 footnote c). 

This increase in variance from F.Y. 1972-73 to F.Y. 1974-75 can also 

be observed in the frequency distributions of counties presented in Table 

10 and Figure 4. It can be seen that the commitment rates in some counties 

have risen again over the last two years. Table 10 shows that the number 

of counties having commitment rates over 70.0 per 100,000 population in­

creased from zero in F.Y. 1972-73 to 5 in F.Y. 1974-75. 

-17-

What this means is not quite clear. Maybe the increasing hetero­

geniety in commitment rates during the last two years has resulted in a 

lesser degree of "even administration of justice." On the other hand, 

perhaps after several years of experience in reducing commitments by 

larger and larger proportions, subsidy counties are now seeking to 

stabilize commitments at levels which are appropriate and acceptable 

to their local community tolerance levels. This possibility also brings 

into question the advisability of using this measurement criteria in 

analyzing the goal of "a more even administration of justice." Maybe 

this goal needs to be redefined operationally for future evaluation. 

Perhaps the focus of analysis of this goal should more appropriately 

be within counties rather than between counties. 

-18-

" 
f 

r 



75 

5C 

? c· 
••• J 

........ 

Fiqure 1 

'+ •• a 
Criminal Court D1snoR1t10nR 

r } t' b ·ro '11 .l.on 

19S5·'T3 

. c 
State et)tnm:l tment 

•• _ ()therd , 
I 

I 
I 

I - ~ ---------- ----~-~ I .. 

I 

56 57 5" ")':) h0 61 

'lear 

aCrimc in Cali~(lrnia, Bureau or ('''Cim:!.naJ St.atistics I 1 g(.,l) .. '7 3. 
b Inclur1es both straiaht nror.ation anr: probation pluG iai1. 
c 

Includes commitments to h0th CY1I and CDr:. 

n 72 73 

d 
Inclun8s straiqht iai1, cQmmitl'1ents to CRe' (mental hyr.iene) .. ond fines. 

-19-

ill 
4-' 
r;:: 
p.; 

4-' 
.:: 
ill 
e; 
+l 
'M 

~ 
0 
{) 

20 

lS 

10 

S 

1-"iqure 2 

Juvenile Court Commitments to the Youth Authority, 
Rate ner IOn Pew Juvenile Court Wards 

1955··73a 

1955 56 57 58 59 60 f,J 62 . 63 64 65 66 67 fiB 69 

Year 

a 
From data presented in statistical Facts on the 
California Youth ;n.uthority, December, 1974. 

-20-

70 71 72 1973 



Table 9 

Commitments and Sentences of Felony Defendants Convicted 

in California Criminal Courts, 1965-73 

By Type of Sentence 

Type of Sentenc~ 1965a 1966b 1967b 1968b 1969b 1970b 1971c 

Total 30,840 32,000 34,683 40,477 50,568 49,950 56,018 

Prison, Dep t . of 
Corrections 7,184 6,731 5,990 5,492 4,940 5,025 5,408 

Youth Authority 1,910 1,831 1,993 2,056 2,197 1,873 1,,973 
Probation--straight 9,030 9,883 11,070 13,536 19,470 19,249 21,738 
Probation and jail 6,627 6,871 9,265 11,524 13,718 14,564 17,703 
Jail 4,693 4,777 4,335 5,283 7,020 6,118 5,771 
Fine 276 596 570 919 1,112 988 704 

Civil Commi tmen t: 
. 

Rehabilitation Center 869 961 1,195 1,389 1,855 1,903 2,350 
Mental Hygiene 251 350 265 278 256 230 371 

Percent Distribution 

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 

Prison, Dept. of , 
Corrections 23.3 21.0 17.3 13.6 9.8 10.1 9.7 

Youth Authority 6.2 5.7 5.8 5.1 4.3 3.7 3.5 
Probation--straight 29.3 30.9 31. 9 33.4 38.5 38.5 38.8 
Probation and jail 21.5 21.5 26.7 28.5 27.1 29.2 31.6 
Jail 15.2 14.9 12.5 13.0 13.9 12.2 10.3 
Fine 0.9 1.9 1.6 2.3 2.2\ 2.0 1.3 

Civil Commitment: 

Rehabilitation Center 2.8 3.0 3.4 3~4 3. 7 3.81 4.1 
Mental Hygiene 0.8 1.1 0.8 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.7 

aCrime and Delinguencl in California, 1969, p. 33. 

bCrime and Delinguencl in California, 1970, p. 19. 

cCrime and Delin9,uencl in California, 1972, p. 42. 
d 1973 data obtained from BCS, 1974 data not yet available. 

-21-

1972c 

49,024 

5,664 
1,515 

17,606 
17,318 
4,062 

436 

2,084 
339 

100.0 

11. 6 
3.1 

35.9 
35.3 
8.3 
0.9 

4.2 
0.7 

1973d 

42,672 

5,826 
1,505 

13,688 
16,196 

2,849 
230 

2,026 
352 

100.0 

13.7 
3.5 

32.1 
38.0, 
6.7 
0.5 

4.7 
0.8 

, 

, 

, 

~ , , 

t 

, , 
; , , 

." ,... 
I 

...:t ,... 
0-.... . 
>< . 
rz.. 
Q 
~ 

"Cl 
Q .... 
~ 
~ 

Po< 
~ 
111 
III 

P=\ 

~ 
C""l H 

~ 
rz.. 

~ VI 
III en .. .... III 

rz.. ~ .. 
~ 
B .... 
~ 
0 

to) 

>. .. 
c:: 
::1 
Q 

to) 

'1-1 
Q 

Q) 
(J 
c:: 
CII .... 
~ 

::> 

I 
-<tLl"l 
I"- l"-

'" ..... 

I 
C""l -<r 
,... I"-

'" ..... 

I , 
Nr"'l , 
1"-1"-

I '" Ul ..... 
~ .... .. 
t:: I .::1 

8· 
...... N ~ 
I"- l"- I! 0'1 

~ en ...... 
c::: Ii .... .. 

~ til I 
~ 0 ..... I 
() 

,... l"-

I .... 0\ .. ...... 
H 
<II 

Il-< 
,... I 
...:t "'0 

\0 r--

'" I ..... 

I I 
co 0\ 
\0 \0 
0'1 ..... 

~ 
I ~ 

,... <Xl , 
'" \0 0\ ..... 

I 
\0,... 

'" \0 0'1 ..... 

"Cl ~ III 0 
en"r'f 
til ~ 

p::\ III 
Po< 

0 0 0 0 ." ...:t 0 C""l N .... 

-22-



Table 10 

Frequency Distributions of Commitment Rates for 

47 Counties During Base Period and F.Y. 1974-75 

Commitment Rates Base Period 1972-73 F.Y. 1973-74 F.Y. 

per 100,000 Fre- Fre- Fre-
Population. quency % quency °1 

I, quency /, 

Total 47 100.0 47 100.0 47 100.0 

100 and over 8 17.0 - - - -

90 - 99 1 2.1 - - - -
80 - 89 2 4.3 - - 1 2.1 

70 - 79 8 17.0 - - 2 4.3 

60 - 69 9 19.1 4 8.5 3 6.4 

50 - 59 9 19.1 2 4.3 3 6.4 

40 - 49 6 12.8 11 23.4 10 21. 3 

30 - 39 2 4.3 10 21. 3 6 12.8 

20 - 29 2 4.3 12 25.5 13 27.7 

10- 19 - - 7 14.9 9 19.r 

o - 9 - - 1 2.1 - -

-23-

1974-75 'P'.Y. 

Fre-
quency % 

47 1f)0.0 

1 2.1 

2 4.3 

1 2.1 

1 2.1 

6 12.8 

4 B.S 

8 17.0 

9 19.1 

8 17.0 

6 12.8 

1 
t 

2.1 

til 
QJ .... 
~ 
s:: 
:I 
0 
U 

I"-
~ 

~ 
0 
~ 

CD 
QJ 
~ 
al 
~ 

~ 
s:: 
QJ 

~ a ... 
QJ .... ... 

~ :I 
be .... U 
~ .... 

0 

CD 
s:: 
0 .... ... 
:I 
:;l 
~ ... 
III .... 

A 
>. 
u 
s:: 
QJ 
:I 
C7' 
QJ 
~ 
~ 

'd 
0 .... 
~ 
QJ 

Po< 

QJ 
til 
III 
~ 

I 

o 
N 

M 11"1 ..... f". 
I I 

N ~ ..... l"-
0> 0> .... ..... . . 
>- >-. 
~ ~ . ~ 
I ~ 
! ~ 

-24-

o .... 

, 
I 
I S 

I 
l~ 

Il 
l 

o 

c 
a 
...... 

o 
co 



lit. 

J 
t 

III 

The AB 180 Research Program 

General Program Description 

In 1974 the California Legislature passed Assembly Bill 180 which, 

in part, made available $174,000 to continue research into the Statels 

probation subsidy program. Appendix G describes this bill in more detail. 

Of this sum, $145,000 was allocated for county probation departments to 

conduct assessments of special supervision programs of particular inte~est. 
, 

The remaining $29,000 was budgeted for the California Youth Authority to 

provide coordination and research consultation to the counties, and to 

assume the responsibility for assembling this material into a report to 

the Legislature. 

This program of special State funding for research and evaluation 

studies in the area of probation subsidy was first established in 1973 by 

the passage of AB 368 (McDonald). At that time $150,000 was allocated 

for research on the subsidy program as part of the bill. By way of history, 

at that time there was a pressing need by the Legislature for information 

to gauge the overall performance of the probation subsidy program. Because 

of this need, the Youth Authority made the decision that the most effec­

tive use of the funds allocated would be in a single, large scale study 

to be conducted on a statewide basis. While such a large scale study did 

provide broad, general information about the p'rogram, it could not assess 

what specific approaches to the treatment of offenders might prove most 
4 valuable. Therefore, it was decided to use the continuing funds provided 

by AB 180 in an examination of specific correctional models and treatment 

concepts thought to be effective in the rehabilitation of offenders. 

In pursuing this goal, the Youth Authority contracted research studies 

with the probation departments of seven counties: Fresno, Los Angeles, 

Riverside, Sacramento, San Francisco, San Mateo, and Santa Barbara. Be­

cause of unforseen events, Santa Barbara County was not able to complete 

4 California's Probation Subsidy Program, Report No.1, 1974, and Report 
No.2, 1975. 

-25-



of the AB 180 research program. its e'\i,a.luation study, and had to drop out 

Among the programs and treatmen t concepts studied were: 

a. 

b. 

c. 

The reduction of recidivism through employment by 

creating new opportunities for probationers to 

acquire pro-social values by association with 

fellow co-workers who hold these values. 

Reduction of illegal incidents and increased 

school attendance by probationers by the placement 

1 uses that have of probation officers on schoo camp 

a high incidence of delinquent behavior. 

other alternatives to conventional placement By using 

of juveniles in 24-hour care facilities counties could 

cost efficiency without jeopardizing achieve greater 

the communi ty . 

concerning the effective­d. Feedback from probationers 

ness and impact .... of ~ntensive supervision programs. 

of t he ideas that were evaluated by the Th above represent some h 

e The intent of this c apter rticipating in the research program. 
counties pa county research projects individyally. ThiS. ~s to describe each of the b 

~ a description of the pro atlon will include the rationale for the program, 

the evaluation procedures, and the questions to program, a description of h 

A more comprehensive report to t e be addressed in the evaluation. . the six 
. , 1 ted evaluation studles from 

Legislature conta1n1ng the comp e h' r Descriptions 
t ' will be available later t 15 yea. participating coun les 

, cts follow. of each of the county proJe 

C t Research Projects Description of the oun y 

A Fresno County t that 
. One theory of criminal behavior asser s 1. Program Rationale. ,. 4th a peer 

1 f l'nd4vidual's assoc1atlon w~ , , the resu t 0 an .... . such behavlor 1S i Ii at10n 
anti-social values because of the r a en reference group that holds 

On the other hand, if an individual can from the mainstream of society. 

feel a connection with the social system 

social values, then he is more likely to 

-26-

and individuals who hold pro­

accept social conventions and 

values, and therefore refrain from criminal behavior. One place where 

a powerful connection between the individual and the social system Occurs 

is in the world of legitimate work. Therefore, this model proposes that 

by securing employment for the probationer his connection to the social 

system will be strengthened, a new reference group association with 

co-workers can occur, and criminal behavior will be reduced. 

2. Brief Program Description. The AB 180 research program consists 

of an evaluation of two components of an employment program operated by 

the Adult Subsidy Unit. One segment of the program is maintained at the 

County Honor Farm, and is primarily a vocational educational an'd counsel­

ing program. Some features of this program include diagnostic testing, 

basic educational classes taught by instructors from Fresno City College, 

and referrals to vocational training programs prior to release from the 
Honor Farm. 

A job development and placement program comprises the second component 

of the employment program. Each component is run separately. The focus 

of this program is the placement of probationers in on-the-job training 

emplo¥IDent situations. In this program wages paid by the employer are 

partially subsidized by the probation department. In addition to job 

placement, the program offers the following program elements: (1) diagnos­

tic vocational assessment; (2) psychiatric testing and treatment, if 

required; (3) technical school and job training; (4) emergency medical, 

dental, and optical services; (5) educational referral; (6) emergency 
food and housing; and (7) emergency small loans. 

3. Program Evaluation. The assessment of the effectiveness of these 

programs in increaSing employment and reducing recidivism is being measured 

by a study of approximately 300 probation cases. Almost half of these 

cases (151) were participants in one or the other program, while 150 cases 

selected from a minimum service caseload were selected to serve as a 

comparison group. Both groups were matched on factors of age, race, 

education, prior criminal record, and prior employment history. 

From the use of a probationer questionnaire and arrest and conViction 

data, answers to the following questions will be forthcoming: 

a. Is education and training prior to job placement more 

effective in securing employment than job placement alone? 

-27-



t .. 

~. 

1/ 

b. Is either program mo:t:'e effective in secU'!:ing 

employment than no program at all? 

c. Does the reduction of unemployment lead to a 

corresponding reduction in recidivism? 

d. Administratively, with what kinus of probationers 

is the program most effective and least effective? 

B. Los Angeles County 
1. Program Rationale. Because of dramatic increases in violent 

juvenile crime in and around junior and senior high schools in the inner 

city area of Los Angeles, a program was developed to place juvenile 

probation officers directly on school campuses. The rationale for this 

was that because of the probation officers greater visability and 

availability, and because the probation officer could provide a direct 

and immediate response to disruptive and delinquent incidents, it was 

hypothesized that there would be a reduction of these incidents. In 

addition it was thought this program might also aid in retaining more 

probationers in full or part-time school programs, and reduce the arrest 

rate and subsequent referrals of these youth to probation. 
2. Brief Program Description. The school liaison program operates 

in the inner city area of Los Angeles County and serves junior and senior 

high schools in four contiguous school districts--name1y the Inglewood, 

Compton, Lynwood, and Los Angeles Unified School Districts. Twenty-five 

schools in all are serviced by the program. Three of the schools are 

assigned a full-time probation officer, and the remaining 22 schools have 

part-time officers. The officer maintains contact with juvenile proba­

tioners on his caseload that are attending the school(s) to which he is 

assigned. In addition, the school liaison officer also is available to 

school personnel as a consultant from the juvenile justice system. 

3. Program Evaluation. The program evaluation has two basic parts. 

The first part consists in gathering attitude and opinion data from the 

three groups that comprise the program: (1) school staff; (2) probation 

officers; and (3) probationers in the program and regular supervision 

probationers. The second part of the assessment involves a comparison of 

delinquent activity of probationers in the program with a sample of those 

in regular probation supervision. 

-28-

For the first part of the study, 96 school personnel from the 25 

schools in the program completed a questionnaire f h regarding the effective-

ness 0 t e program in 17 different categories. 
officers involved w'th h In addition, 16 probation 

1 t e program completed th same 
did a subsample of 69 probationers in the e questionnaire, as 

75 

program and another sample of 

probationers seen in regular su ,. pervl.sl.on. In the second an 1 ' h part of the 
a YS1S t e two probationer groups were compared with each th to sub doer in regard 

sequent elinquent behavior. The t b' mat h d wo pro atl.oner groups were 
c e on the basis of sex, ethnicity, d 

d

ate of birth, probation actl.·v'ity 

ate, and Welfare and I nstitutions Code t ( s atus all were 602s) - ' 
convicted of f 1 1.e., 

~ court. Some of the a e ony type offense in the J'uven4 le 

questions to be addressed in this study are: 

a. Does the effectiveness of school liaison officers 

differ from that of regular supervision officers 

in delinquency prevention on campus, and in pre­

venting further law violations of probationers? 

b. D~es the effectiveness of the school liaison offieer 

dl.ffer from that of a regular superv4 s1'on ~ officer in 

facilitating the school adJ'us~ment _ of probationers? 

c. Does the effectiveness of the school liaison officer 

d. 

differ from that of a regular supervision officer in 

the role of co 1 unse or to the probationers and their 

families? 

views of the probation officers ~ How congruent are the 

school personnel and 

ness of the program? 

probationers as to the effective-

e. What differences, if a ny, are there in full-time and 

part-time scho 1 ' 0, a~s1gnment of officers? Is one more 

effective than another? 

C. Riverside County 

provide an alternative to close 

settings for juvenile wards ' 

1. Program Rationale. The two community d t R' . ay reatment centers in 

~versl.de County were established to 

institutional l.n need of intensive daily 

supervision. The objective was to try to have the wards remain with their 

-29-

j 

I 
l 
1 

I 



" ;, 

"--', 
f';-'-: 

I 
f 

, I 

1 

j 

1 , 1 

1 
I 

" 'I '. , 

I 

families, if this was possible, and to have an effective alternative 

that was less costly than institutional placement. 

The day treatment program philosophy makes three key assumptions: 

(1) the principle responsibility for the child's well-being and growth 

lies with the family; (2) raising a child's academic achievement to 

competitive grade levels will induce him to participate constructively 

in the school system; and (3) improving the child's communications with 

family, schools, etc., will strengthen these relationships and increase 

his socialization within these settings. 

2. Brief Program Description. The county has two day treatment 

facilities, one located in Riverside and the other in Indio. Each center 

handles about 15 juveniles of both sexes. The criteria for inclusion in 

the program ar'e: (a) that the juvenile be excluded from school; (b) that 

an institutional placement is imminent; and (c) that his behavior has come 

to the attention of the probation through a multiplicity of sources. 

The staff in each facility consists of a senior deputy probation 

officer, a deputy probation officer II, two probation aides, a credentialed 

special education teacher, and a quarter-time psychologist. An initial 

treatment plan is established during the first two weeks the ward is in the 

program, and all staff are involved in its formulation so that all will 

work in a manner consistent with the goals of the plan. The plan includes 

both academic and behavioral components. The treatment utilizes a system 

recognition for positive behavior, and setting goals in which each ward 

can have a measure of success and self-esteem. 

The program, in addition to providing educational experience, also 

provides group counseling, and individua.l couns.eling. In addition, the 

program provides aftercare supervision for a period of four to six months 

after t:he ~.,ard has left the center and returned to the community. The 

DPO II will work with the ward and his family until wardship is terminated 

or until the ward can function satisfactorily under conventional field 

supervision. 

3. Program Evaluation. The basic evaluation design includes the 

assessment of violational behavior of three different groups over a time 

period which extends in six month intervals from one year prior to treat­

ment to one year after treatment. The three groups are: the day treatment 

-30-

groups (75 cases) 
, a group of institutionalized 

gro f wards (75 cases), and a 
up 0 converLtional wards (75 ) 

cases matched for a . 
grade level and off b h . ge, sex, ethn~c origin 

, ense e av~or profile In add' . 
groups on violational behavi h .' ~t~on to comparing the 

or, t ey w~ll also b . 
levels of academic h' e exam~ned to assess the 

ac ~evement attained by each 
benefit analysis will b' group. Also, a cost-

e carr~ed out to provide . f 
the cost effectiveness of the ~n ormation concerning 

day treatment program That. 
can the day treatment program . ~s to say, 

provide a lower cost 1 
t ;onal' . a ternative to inst;tu-
~ ~zat~on, without ~ 

jeopardizing the community. 

D. Sacramento County 

1. Program Rationale The 
1 . program under study in this county is the 

regu arly maintained adult probation subsidy unit 
exa' h • This county chose to 
. m~ne t e overall operation of this 

unit rather than any special 
The rationale behind the probation program. 
. subsidy concept is that by providing 
2ntensive, high quality probation 

supervision many offenders who would 
otherwise have been sent to state 
b operated correctional institutions can 

e maintained in the community without . 
of 2ncreased J'eopardy t th the 0 e citizens community. In addition thO 1 . , 2S a ternat2ve t t o s ate incarceration 
was seen to provide a much greater 

of the relatively great expense of 
economic saving to the 

2. Program Description. 

taxpayer because 

maintaining an offender in an institution. 
An operating subsid u . 

of one supervising probation off" y n2t generally consists 
2cer, s~x deputy probatio ff' 

supporting clerical staff Th' n 0 ~cers, and 
. ese un~ts have smalley caseloads than corl-

ventional units. TI 
. 

le average caseload is about 30 cases, w;th 
set at 50. Off ~ a maximum 

~cers receive more advanced tra' . 
conventional units in an effort to . ~n2ng than is the case in 

'd 2ncrease the quality of the supervision 
prov~ ed. In many cases subsidy unit officers h 
in b' ave more years of experience 

pro at~on than their counterparts in 

3. Program Evaluation. The study 
conventional probation units., 

design provides for the 
a.sample of approximately 150 subsidy cases and an equal b 
r~sk f num er 

study of 

of high 
cases rom conventional supervision 

units in an effort to assess the 
treatment and service aspects 

of the program. The study focuses on the 

-31-



of differences in the character and quality of supervision 

caseloads. Some of these 
documentation 
practices between subsidy and conventional 

aspects of treatment to be studied are: 

a. Length and frequency of contact. 

b. 

c. 

d. 

e. 

Who initiated the contact. 

Type of contact. 

Treatment modes utilized. 

Officers' perceptions of the interaction with 

the probationer. 
Probationers' perceptions of the interaction with 

the officer. 
assessment of the service components of the pro­

In addition to the 
also investigate the elements of supervision 

gram, the research will 
t t the program Also, tLe means 

associated with successful adjustmen 0 • 
" . h b idy program will be studied 

by which individuals get assl.gned to t e su s 

by comparing the characteristics 
of subsidy cases with regular cases. 

E. San Francisco County 
h S F isco County Adult 1. Program Rationale. Although t e an "ranc 

Probation Department has withdrawn from the state's probation subsidy it 

't desired to evaluate the effectiveness of the program when 
program, l. h h 

In effect the study is a program post mortem, t oug 
was in operation. 
the information gathered will prove usp.ful in malcing ongoing program 

For a descrl.·ption of the program rationale of a standard 
decisions. 

f d to the description of the program 
subsidy unit, the reader is re erre 

rationale in Sacramento County. 
The San Francisco Adult Subsidy Unit 

2. Program Description. 
1 that of the Sacramento Adult Unit 

description is identica to program 
ranges from about 25 to 40. 

with the exception that the average caseload 
. The evaluation objectives of this study 

are: 

3. Program Evaluatl.on. 

a. 

b. 

To develop a statistical profile of those clients 

served in the subsidy prog:..'am. 
. that were most used and To determine the serVl.ces 

seen as useful by probationers. 

-32-

c. To assess the social-interpersonal ecology in the 

subsidy program as viewed by both the probationer 

anf probation officer. 

d. To gather data from both the probationer and 

probation officer regarding the strengths and 

weaknesses of the program. 

In order to achieve these program objectives, an effort was made to 

contact those individuals who were supervised in the subsidy program and 

match them with a sample of cases in conventional supervision. ,These 

individuals will then be interviewed as to their perceptions of their 

supervision experience, and their view of the total program climate. 

This will also be done for the officers who served in the subsidy program, 

and a sample of conventional unit officers. These data should provide a 

unique view of how services are seen by the consumers of the services -

the probationers themselves. 

F. San Mateo County 

1. Program Rationale. San Mateo County decided to evaluate two 

subsidy programs, one an adult program and the other a juvenile program. 

The adult program evaluation consisted of an assessment of the regular 

subsidy program as was done in Sacramento and San Francisco counties. 

The special juvenile program to be studied is the Placement Intervention 

Program, a program in which there is an effort to resolve the problems 

that lead to out-of-home placement orders by the court. 

The rationale for the adult program is identical with that of the 

Sacramento and San Francisco county programs and the reader is referred 

to those sections of the report. The rationale of the Placement Inter­

vention Program is that intensive casework with juveniles who are about 

to be ordered to an out-of-home placement may resolve the problems that 

lead to such orders, and therefore reduce the cost to the community of 

such placements, while producing no increased risk to the community. It 

is assumed by the program that the most effective long-range changes in 

behavior can be accomplished within the family setting. 

2. Program Description. Only the juvenile program will be described 

here. The adult program is similar to that described for Sacramento County. 

-33-



In the Placement Intervention Program (juvenile subsidy unit), cases 

are received in which there is a 90-day suspension on an out-of-home 

placement order. The unit is therefore given 90 days to work with these 

cases and their families before returning to court with a recommendation 

either to modify the order to allow the juvenile to reside at home or to 

recommend that the court order be carried out without modification. The 

f 1 d two female probation unit consists of one supervisor, our rna e an 

officers. The caseload size per officer is 20 cases. 

case aides are also assigned to the unit. 

3. Program Evaluation. 

a. Adult Program 

In addition, three 

The evaluation procedure consists of studying a sample of 125 cases 

terminated from subsidy supervision between July 1973 and December 1974 

,and another sample of 125 cases active in 1971 to 1973 who would have 

b d1'd not because the county did not received subsidy supervision ut 

operate an adult subsidy program during that period. 

The program areas to be evaluated were: (a) community safety; 

d t'l' ation of community (b) quality of probation services; (c) improve u 1 1Z 

resources' (d) correctional effectiveness of the program; and (e) staff 
, being assessed by measuring violational development. The objectives are 

behavior while under supervision, and also after supervision has been 

terminated, and by documenting the frequency and kinds of services pro-

vided to the probationer. 

b. Juvenile Program 

f h ]'uven1'le program consists primarily of an The evaluation ate 

analysis of the savings to the community that result from the reduction 

of out-of-home placements achieved by the Placement Intervention Unit. 

In addition, violational behavior of these cases is also analyzed to 

determine the effect of this program on community safety. 

The analysis consists of an examination of the case dispositions of 

214 cases referred to the 

of subsequent violational 

Placement Intervention Program, and the study 

behavior of this sample of cases. 

-34-

IV 

Summary 

Earlier probation subsidy progress reports have exa.mined the degree 

of achievement of the four legislatively mandated goals of the program. 

Progress Report No. 1 (January 1974) determined that the goal of 

"decreased use of state correctional institutions" was being achieved. 

The second goal, "increased protection of citizensll, was considered to 

be an unachievable goal for the program. This conclusion was drawn from 

the fact that the rise in crime rates in California paralleled incr~ases 

in the national rates. It appeared from the data that increasing crime 

rates in California were most likely due to events that were national in 

scope--events that could not be attributable to the probation subsidy 

program. 

Data collected by a special study on the achievement of the goal of 

"rehabilitation of offenders ll were presented in Progress Report No. 2 

(January 1975). That report showed that arrest and conviction rates for 

probationers under regular and subsidy supervision were nearly equal in 

spite of the fact that base expectancy data showed subsidy to be a worse 

group of cases overall. Therefore, although the goal of rehabilitating 

offenders was not being achieved in. the convincing manner of the IIdecreased 

use of state correctional institutionsll goal, the program was dealing 

with a worse risk group of probationers with about the same level of 

success as the regular program. 

The present report reexamined two legislative goals of subsidy 

(i. e., "decreased use of state correctional institutions ll
, and lIa more 

even administration of justice") in the light of additional data for the 

last two years of the program. The goal of a "more even administration 

of justice" was operationally defined as the variance in commitment 

rates among subsidy counties. In the first progress report (1974), this 

variance in commitment rates was shown to have decreased significantly 

over the first seven years of the program. During the next two years of 

the program, however., the variance in commitment rates between counties 

showed a significant increase. The meaning of this increased variation 

in subsidy commitment practices is unclear. A case can be made for either 

a negative or a positive interpretation of such on oct'!.urrence. The key 

-35-



pOint seems to be the problems involved in operationally defining the 

gnal for measurement. 

The final goal of "decreased use of state correctional institutions" 

continues to be achieved by the program. Although commitment reductions 

are not as high as they were two years ago, they still exceed the 25% goal 

set for the program in 1964. Commitment rates continue to remain below 

pre-subsidy levels. 

Problems of Measuring Goal Achievement 

From the data presented in this report, the probation subsidy program 

is clearly achieving one of its four legislatively stated goals. It is 

no coincidence that the one goal currently being achieved by the program 

is the goal that is most clearly defined and reliably measured ("decreased 

use of state correctional institutions"). The two goals of "increasing 

the protection afforded the citizens of the state" and "permitting a more 

even' administration of justice" are hazy concepts that are not readily 

quantifiable. The data used to evaluate these goals were obtained from 

secondary sources--not from specific and well defined program activities. 

For example, there are many problems in using crime rates within the state 

as an indicator of the protection afforded to citizens, for any detected 

change cannot be firmly tied to the presence of the subsidy program. The 

crime rates among youth carried on subsidy caseloads could provide a more 

reliable indicator of societal protection provided by the program. Ob­

taining these kinds of data, however, requires special ongoing cohort 

analyses. Currently, outcome data utilizing common definitions of viola­

tion and non-violation are not being routinely collected across all 

probation subsidy counties. To obtain such data requires a special effort 

each time they are collected because there is no or.going data collection 

system buiit into the subsidy program. 

Measuring the attainment of the final goal, "to rehabilitate offenders", 

poses special problems for several reasons. Any overall rehabilitation 

rate or violation rate used as a basis for measuring this goal is subject 

to questions regarding its validity. In 1974-75, there were 47 counties 

participating in the probation subsidy program servicing over 19,000 

cases. These county programs provided a wide variety of services to the 

. ,·offenders. To attribute any overall success/failure rate to the total 

-36-

l '. 

( 
! 

subsidy program ignores the Wide variety of programs and treatment elements 
A more meaningful evaluation would investigate 

of the more innovative programs that have evolved under the aus­

being used by the counties. 

outcomes 

pices of probation subsidy. Such an analysis could demonstrate the effec-
tiveness of certain types of' . h programs w~t certain types of offenders. 

This approach would require a careful specification of the programs offered, 
and extensive data on the clients served. 

Given 1) the program's lack of success in achieving all of its 

legislative goals and 2) the problems invol~Ted 
v in evaluating the program, 

the logical action to take would be f h or t e Youth Authority to examine 
the current pro(~,ram in depth. Th' . 

t ~s exam1nation should include the 

of the' identification of alternatives to the program and a comparison 

present subsidy program with these alternative approaches from a cost 
As the program is reconstituted, attention effectiveness standpoint. 

should be directed toward assuring that competent, continued assessment 

capability is included in the program design. If these steps are not 
taken, future attempts at eval t' th b ua 1ng e pro ation subsidy program will 

continue to suffer from the limitations imposed by non-measurable goals 
and a non-researchable program design. 

-37-

'i ., 



I 

r! 
! 1 
1 l 

II 
1._ I 

11 County 

IIA1ameda 
! \ Amador 
!' t \ Calaveras 
Ii Colusa 1 > 

1 I Contra Costa 
II Del Norte 
! lEI Dorado 
!!Fresno 
1 1 Humboldt 
[llnyo 
[IKeI'n 

!Kings 
! iLassen 
)1 I {Los Angeles 
,lMadera 
! \Marin 
j)Mariposa 
rlMendocino 
I!Merced 
I ,!Monterey 
liNapa 
\ lNevada 
1)OI'ange 
f \Placer 
IjPlumas 
1 iRiverside 
. 1 i .:Sacramento 
!lSan Benito 
I IS an Bernardino 
iiSan Diego 
I' I JSan Francisco 
\~San Joaquin 
\.,jSan Luis Obispo 
!>lSan Mateo 
I :~Santa Barbara 
;:£Santa Clara 
I'~ ,;jShasta 
<1 . :~, 

i,~~Solano 
r;t~;Sonoma 
"~ 
1::~Stanislaus 
!~~ 
j; .. Sutter 

"t 
b~Tehama 
h('T 1 l,''t u are 
""f. hill'ua 1 umne 
(r~entura 

tialo 
tluba 

/rotal 

~*Eligible for 

, 

Appendix A 

Prob~tion Subsidy Program for 47 Counties 
Participating Counties 

(Actual Costs for 1973-74 Fiscal Year) 

Estimated County Expected Actual Differ- Actual 
Popula- Base 1973-74 1973-74 ence 1973-74 
tion Commit- Commit- Connnit- Expected/ Commit-

7-1-73 ment Rate ments ments Actual ment Rate 
............... 

1,093,400 64.5 705 459 -246 42.0 
14,000 43.6 6 2 -4 14.3 
15,200 40.5 6 6 - 40.5 
12,500 85.6 11 2 -9 16. ° 

585,100 53.0 310 162 -148 27.7 
15,100 100.0 15 7 -8 46.4 
50,400 70.9 36 10 -26 19.8 

436,600 70.6 308 168 ; -140 38.5 
102,300 56.1 57 27 -30 26.4 

16,900 100.0 17 8 -9 47.3 
342,000 100.0 342 191 -151 55.8 
67,600 85.2 58 47 -11 69.5 
17,700 62.2 11 5 -6 28.2 

6,967,000 63.5 4,424 2,651 -1,773 38.0 
44,100 100.0 44 19 -25 43.1 

215,800 40.0 86 22 -64 10.2 
7,400 100.0 7 1 -6 13.5 

55,200 59.2 33 40 +7 72.5 
112,100 71. 7 80 29 -51 25.9 
261,500 53.8 141 103 -38 39.4 
86,200 46.3 40 25 -15 29.0 
30,100 100.0 30 7 -23 23.3 

1,605,700 48.9 785 237 -548 14.8 
87,300 40.0 35 74 +39 84.8 
13,100 73.2 10 3 -7 22.9 

500,800 74.4 373 171 -202 34.1 
676,000 62.0 419 284 -135 42.0 
19,200 63. 7 12 3 -9 15.6 

698,200 70.3 491 375 -116 53.7 
1,482,200 62.6 928 638 -290 43.0 

681,200 67.9 463 408 -55 59.9 
300,400 93.7 281 157 -124 52.3 
117,800 50.8 60 18 -42 15.3 
564,500 40.0 226 128 -98 22.7 
275,900 59.5 164 74 -90 26.8 

1,163,600 40.0 465 346 -119 29.7 
84,200 58.2 49 52 +3 61.8 

181,100 49.9 90 59 -31 32.6 
231,900 47.0 109 49 -60 21.1 
207,800 100.0 208 127 -81 61.1 

44,300 57.1 25 18 -7 40.6 
31,200 100.0 31 13 -18 41.7 

200,400 65.0 130 49 -81 24.5 
25,500 67.2 17 12 -5 47.1 

423,000 48.8 206 107 -99 25.3 
100,000 73.1 73 23 -50 23.0 
44,900 75.0 34 8 -26 17.8 

20,308,400 61.4 12,451 7,424 -5,027 36.6 

90 percent of salary of one half-time probation officer. 
-38-

- - -----'- - - - --- - ---- ---

Percent 
Reduc-
tion in 
Rate Subsidy . 
-34.9 $ 984,000 
-67.2 ** - ,"* 
-81. 3 36,000 
-47.7 592,000 
-53.6 32,000 
-72.1 . 104,000 
-45.5 560,000 
-53'.0 120,000 
-52.7 36,000 
-44.2 604,000 
-18.4 39,589 

. -54.7 24,000 
-40.2 7,092,000 
-56.9 100,000 
-74.5 256,000 
-86.5 24,000 

- -
-63.9 204,000 
-26.8 152,000 
-37.4 60,000 
-76. 7 92,000 
-69. 7 2,192,000 

- -
-68.7 28,000 
-54.2 808,000 
-32.3 540,000 
-75.5 36,000 
-23.6 464,000 
-31. 3 1,160,000 
-11.8 196,515 
-44.2 496,000 
-69.9 168,000 
-43.3 392,000 
-54.9 360,000 
-25.7 476,000 

- -
-34.7 124,000 
-55.1 240,000 
-38.9 324,000 
-28.9 28,000 
-58.3 72,000 
-62.3 324,000 
-29.9 20,000 
-48.2 396,000 
-68.5 200,000 
-76.3 104,000 

-40.4 $20,260,104 



Appendix B 

Probation Subsidy Program for 47 Counties 
. Participating Counties 

(Actual Cost.s for 1974-75 Fi.scal Year) 
: 

Estimated County Expected Actual Differ-· Actual Percent 
Popula- Base 1974-75 1974-75 ence 1974-75 Reduc-

tion Cornmit- Cornmit- Commit- Expected/ Connnit- tion in 
i County 7-1-74 ment Rate ments ments Actual ment Rate Rate Subsidy , 

i \ Alameda 1,096,900 64.5 708 337 -371 30.7 -52.4 $ 1,484,000 
I] Amador 14,400 43.6 6 8 +2 55.6 - ** : ; Calaveras 15,500 40.5 6 8 +2 51.6 - ** i: 12,500 85.6 11 4 -7 32.0 -62.6 28,000 , l Colusa 

I 
585,900 53.0 311 188 -123 32.1 -39.4 492,000 ' Contra Costa 

Del Norte 15,500 100.0 16 10 -6 64.5 -35.5 24,000 
El Dorado 53,300 70.9 38 16 -22 30.0 -57.7 88,000 

, Fresno 441,400 70.6 312 190 -122 43.0 -39.0 488,000 
Humboldt 103,700 56.1 58 14 -44 13.5 -75'.9 176,000 

i . Inyo 16,900 100.0 17 3 -14 17.8 -82.2 56,000 
f ! Kern 341,100 100.0 341 209 -132 61. 3 -38.7 528,000 , 

Kings 69,500 85.2 59 42 -17 60.4 -29.1 68,000 I 

: 
18,100 62.2 11 3 -8 16.6 -73.4 32,000 , Lassen , 

Los Angeles 6,961,200 63.5 4,420 2,639 -1,781 37.9 -40.3 7,124,000 
Madera 45,200 100.0 45 41 -4 90.7 -9.3 10,976 
Marin 214,700 40.0 86 27 -59 12.6 -68,6 236,000 
Mariposa 7,600 100.0 8 3 -5 39.5 -60.5 20,000 
Mendocino 56,800 59.2 34 62 +28 109.2 - -
Merced 118,100 71.7 85 31 -54 26.2 -63.4 216,000 
Monterey 261,200 53.8 141 113 -28 43.3 -19.5 l12,000 
Napa 86,900 46.3 40 22 -18 25.3 -45.3 72,000 
Nevada 31,200 100.0 31 7 -24 22.4 -77 .6 96,000 
Orange 1,656,300 48.9 810 287 -523 17.3 -64.6 2,092,000 
Placer 89,800 40.0 36 52 +16 57.9 - * 

I Plumas 13,400 73.2 10 1 -9 7.5 -89.8 36,000 
i 

Riverside 509,600 74.4 379 180 -199 35.3 -52.6 796,000 , 
I Sacramento 683,100 62.0 424 276 -148 40.4 -34.8 592,000 t 

C f San Beni to 19,400 63.7 12 17 +5 87.6 - ~. 

San Bernardino 702,500 70.3 494 314 -180 44.7 -36.4 720,000 
San Diego 1,509,900 62.6 945 753 -192 49.9 -20.3 768,000 
San Francisco 679,200 67.9 461 430 -31 63.3 -6.8 90,148 

jSan Joaquin 301,600 93.7 283 101 -182 33.5 -64.3 728,000 
j San Luis Obispo 123,300 50.8 63 19 -44 15.4 -69.7 176,000 
jSan Mateo 573,700 40.0 229 144 -85 25.1 -38.2 340,000 
!Santa Barbara 279,800 59.5 166 76 -90 27.2 -54.3 360,000 
JSanta Clara 1,178,900 40.0 472 384 -88 32.6 -18.6 352,000 
! Shasta 86,000 58.2 50 79 +29 91.9 - -
jSolano 184,700 49.9 92 84 -8 45.5 -8.8 32,,000 
'!Sonoma 237,800 47.0 l12 59 -53 24.8 -47.2 212,000 

j'lStanislaus 210,600 100.0 211 128 -83 60.8 -39.2 332,000 
, ';lSutter 44,800 57.1 26 25 -1 55.8 -2.3 2,416 ~ . ~ 
i:"~Tehama 31,900 100.0 32 23 -9 72.1 -27.9 36,000 
j;1Tu1are 203,700 65.0 132 59 -73 29.0 -55.4 292,000 
i:,jTuolunme 25,600 67.2 17 7 -10 27.3 -59.3 40,000 
~'il1Ventura 426,000 48.8 208 140 -68 32.9 -32.7 272,000 
?' YOlo 104,400 73.1 76 47 -29 45.0 -38.4 116,000 

Yuba 44,200 75.0 33 27 -6 61.1 -18.6 23,748 -
Total 20,487,800 61.4 12,557 7,689 -4,868 37.5 -38.9 $19,759,288 
*Eligible for 90 percent of salary of one full-time probation officer. 
*Eligible for 90 percent of salary of one half-time probation officer. 

-39-
-" -'" .... 

- - ------~----- -- ---- ---~- - ------ ---_.- ----- '-------'------ ------- - - ---
___ • ________ u 



r).'. 

• 

, 
" 

L , 

! 
I', 
I' 
( < 

! 

Appendix C 

Staff Involved in the Probation Subsidy Program 

Spring 1974 

Full-Time 
Job Classification Total Positions 

n % n % 

Total, all staff 1,823 100.0 1,295 10n.0 

Total, Subsidy Unit staff positions 1,102 (60.4) 1,066 (82.3) 
Supervising Probation Officers 126 6.9 108 8.3 
Deputy Probation Officers 678 37.2 665 51.4 
Clerical staff 304 16.7 293 22.6 

Total, other staff 721 (39.6) 229 (17.7) 
Training 17 0.9 5 0.4 
Psychiatric/Psychologicala 58 3.2 40 3.1 
Teachers/Tutors/Aides 51 2.8 22 1.7 
Volunteers 362 19.9 3 0.2 
Administrative 29 1.6 5 0.4 
Research 7 0.4 1 0.1 
Otherb 197 10.8 153 11.8 

Part-Time 
Positions 

n % ,-
528 100.0 

36 (6.8) 
18' 3.4 

7 1.3 
11 2.1 

492 (93.2) 
12 2.3 
18 3.4 
29 5.5 

359 68.1 
2lf 4.5 
6 1.1 

44 8.3 

aDoes not include staff hired through contract to perform these functions. 

bThe "other" category includes 124 full-time and 1 part-time conununity 
workers utilized by the Los Angeles County Subsidy Program. 

-40- I 
j 

J 
! 



1 l , , 

/ 

Appendix D 

Monthly Av~rage Number of Cases Per Probation Officer 

in the Subsidy Program, by County 

Spring 1974 

Monthly Average 

County Number of Cases 

1974 . 
Alameda 38 
Amador* 10 
Calaveras* 10 
Colusa 31 
Contra Costa 21 
Del Norte 18 
El Dorado 33 
Fresno 25 
Humboldt 31 
Inyo 27 
Kern 30 
Kings 26 
Lassen 42 
Los Angeles 39 
Madera 20 
Marin 23 
Mariposa 23 
Mendocino 38 
Merced 32 
Monterey 16 
Napa 40 
Nevada 39 
Orange 37 
Placer 33 
Plumas 30 
Riverside 21 
Sacramento 47 
San Benito 28 
San Bernardino '49 

San Diego 32 
San Francisco 28 
San Joaquin 24 
San Luis Obispo 30 
San Mateo 18 
Santa Barbara 42 
Santa Clara 32 
Shasta 39 
Solano 30 
Sonoma 38 
Stanislaus 26 
Sutter 34 
Tehama 40 
Tulare 38 
Tuolumne 26 
Ventura 30 
Yolo 22 
Yuba 29 

*Amador and Calaveras Subsidy programs each consist of only 
a one half-time Deputy Probation Officer position. 

-41-

:1 

I 

Ij 

tl 
il 
~l 

r: 
i' 
r: 
t 
I 
1 
j 

I 
1 



I, 
, 

.. 1 

Appendix E 

Types of Classification Systems 

Utilized by Subsidy Counties 

Spring, 1974 

Type of Classification 
Number of Counties 

Utilizing the System 
System 

1974 

FIRO-B 30 

I-Level System 16 

Jesness Inventory 4 

Other b 18 

a 

aSome counties utilized more than one classifi­
cation system. 

bClassification systems specified under the !lother" 
category include, Behavior Modification, MMPI, 
Workload Determined by Plan, FIRO-F, Polk System, 
Base Expectancy, Transactional Analysis, and 
California Psychological Inventory (CPI). 

-42-

'I: . , 

.' 



Fj 
f.', 

~I ~. 

[> j ;1 rl.~ 

.' ~ I 

" I i'! 
/'1 ,. 
f I r· 
I 

" I' :' I I F 

i I I: 
r r 

"I I; {o" 

f 
~. 
1'1 'I 

.~~ ", 

{' 

~ tf 
t 
~" > r' ~~ 
\-

_ •• ,,1' 

Appendix F 

Number of Cases Involved in Program'Components Offered by 

Counties Involved in the Subsidy Program 

Spring 1974 

Trans- Conjoint Small 
County actional Family Group Individual 

Analysis I-Level Therapy Counseling Casework 

Total, all counties 688 5,613 1,244 2,093 21,754 

Alameda - 960 - - 1,410 
Amador - - - - 10 
Calaveras - - 2 - 10 
Colusa - - 5 6 34 
Contra Costa 12 - 20 8 ,104 
Del Norte - - - 18 23 " 
EI Dorado 10 - 4 12 80 
Fresno - 67 100 105 376 
Humboldt - 17 - - 141 
Inyo - - - 7 55 
Kern - 3 21 12 481 
Kings 15 - 5 4 104 
Lassen - - 64 - 84 
Los Angeles 23 - 107 495 8,311 
Madera 4 - - 20 100 
Marin - 70 54 48 70 
Mariposa - - - - 23 
Mendocino 25 - - 6 70 
Merced 20 216 35 8 216 
Monterey - 84 8 28 84 
Napa - - 71 - 77 
Nevada 13 23 - 25 62 
Orange 183 

I 
1,509 113 243 1,691 

Placer - - 2 5 33 
Plumas - - - - 30 
Riverside - - - 65 343 
Sacramento 13 - 48 84 770 
San Benito - - - - 37 
San Bernardino - - 28 34 876 
San Diego 116 2,146 241 111 2,146 
San Francisco - 180 21 20 341 
San Joaquin - - 62 42 362 
San Luis Obispo 50 - 3 20 150 
San Maceo 20 I 120 75 80 226 
Santa Barbara - - - 200 300 
Santa Clara 10 96 - 20 188 
Shasta - - 6 30 110 
Solano - - - - 60 
Sonoma - - 25 15 416 
Stanislaus - - - 45 275 
Sutter - - 4 - 65 
Tehama - - 3 8 101 
Tulare 25 I - 15 27 406 
Tuolumne - l - - 6 26 
Ventura 130 I - 90 200 650 
Yolo 11 I - 2 20 105 I 

Yuba 8 
i 122 10 16 122 

-43-

Other 

2,563 

540 
-
-
-
-
-
-

99 
99 
-

61 
50 
-

395 
30 
-
-
-

30 
45 
38 
-

735 
-
-
-

114 
-
-

154 
198 
25 
-
-
-
-
-
9 
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

12 
28 



, ~, ' 

I 
" 

1 

I 
II 

! 
! 
~ 
I 

i 

Appendix G 

Assembly Bill 180 

The original probation subsidy law has been amended several times 

since the implementation of the program. on July 1, 1966. One of the 

most significant changes permits the use of probation subsidy funds for 

special supervision of cases not eligible for commitment to the Youth 

Authority or the Department of Correc'dons. The law was further broadened 

by the passage in 1972 of Assembly Bin 368, which added a ne';\}' sub­

division (j) to Section 1825 of the Welfare and Institutions Code and 

appropriated supplemental funds ($2,OOO.f)00). 

The 1974 Legislature passed Assembly Bill 180 which extended the 

modifications made in Section 1825 (j) by Assembly Bi.ll 368. Assembly 

Bill 180 included a $2 million appropriation which was made available 

to continue programs initiated under the AB 368 program, or similar pro­

grams which are developed in accordance with established standards. This 

new legislation also included the sum of $145,000 to be used to reimburse 

counties for program evaluation studies specified by the Department of 

the Youth Authority. An additional sum of $29,000 was designated for 

the Department of the Youth Authority to prepare a report for the 1975-76 

Legislature on the effectiveness of state aid to probation services. 

Program Development 

The legislation required the Director of the Youth Authority to 

establish rules, regulations, and standards for the use of the supple­

mental appropriation ($2 million) provided by passage of AB 180. In 

accordance with this directive, program regulations and standards were 
5 developed. 

The rules and regulations for these prograrnJ permitted sufficient 

flexibility to stimulate development of innovative and improved services. 

5 Supplement to "Rules, Regulations, and Standards of Performance for Special 
Supervision Programs: Covering Use of Supplemental Subsidy Funds (Provided 
by AB 180), Department of the Youth Authority, Sacramento, California, 
July, 1974. 

-44-

;

1 
" , 

i 

; I 
, I 

I 



The tYiPes of programs solicited for use of supplemental subsidy funds 

as established in these guidelines included: 

o Crisi.s intervention 

o Mutual training programs 

o Staff: exchange and transfer of knowledge 

o Speclal jail counseling 

o Support services for law enforcement, probation and 

community programs 

o Community placement officers assigned to detention 

facUities 

o IdentHying and building juvenile referral resources 

o Law enforcement early interventi.on, diagnostic and 

cOUllseling programs 

o Volunteer programs in la\07 enforcement agencies and 

cour.ty jails 

o Contrc.ct programs bet\o]een law enforcement and private 

ager1cies for youth services 

o Runaway intervention and parent effectiveness training 

programs 

o Joint agency planning and research training 

Procedures 

Responsi')ility for insuring that the rules, regulations, and standards 

were followed by agencies operating pro~rams funded with the supplemental 

subsidy funds was vested in the Department of the Youth Authority. In the 

development of the rules, regulations, and standards, the Youth Authority 

made every effort to provide pliant rules for both the establishment ano 

maintenance cf these programs. Monitoring projects and consultant services 

were provided by the California Youth Authority. 

Program ReltLtionships 

Seventy-four projects were approved in 41 participating counties 

totaling $1,979,176 from supplemental AB 180 subsidy funds. These projects 

are categorized into five distinguishable areas of law enforcement coor­

dinated referral programs, collegial law enforcement/probation programs, 

-45-

detention facility programs, probation coordinated referral programs, and 

specialized services. 

Specialized Technical Services Programs 

Four programs totaling $54,178 were funded to develop centralized 

juvenile information systems, polygraph training, and a community services 

survey. 

Probation Coordinated Referral Programs 

Thirteen programs totaling $94,596 were funded. Projects included 

staff training and development, subsidy supplements to existing proj'ects, 

emergency funds to inmates and their families, and special placement 

program funds. 

Detention Facility Programs 

Ten adult detention programs and four juvenile hall detention programs 

totaling $337,278 were funded. Projects included development of jail 

corrections information system and inmate classification systems. Voca­

tional, educational and professional treatment services were also prOVided 

through work furlough, educational programs, job placement/reentry programs 

and clinical psychological services. 

.££.!legial Law Enforcement/Probation Programs 

Eighteen programs totaling $408,666 were funded. These projects pro­

vided for interaction between social workers, mental health professionals, 

community volunteers, and probation and law enforcement. The transfer of 

knowledge through integrated staffing provided unique team efforts and 

services for youthful offenders and their families. 

Law Enforcement Coordinated Referral Programs 

TWenty-seven programs totaling $1,084,458 were funded. The majority 

of these projects are staffed by officers and graduate student counselors 

who provided crisis intervention and follow-up treatment to pre-delinquent 

youth. These projects also developed school resource officers and commu­

nity resource officers to identify and encourage community volunteers and 

interaction. 

-46-



FUNDING RELATIONSHIPS 

S ecialized Technical Services Pro s 

Probation Coordinated Referral Pro 

Adult 84.4% 
/- . -

/ 

Detention Facilit / 

" 
"\ 

Juvenile 15.6% 

Colleg Law Enforcement Probation Pro 

Law Enforcement Coordinated Referral Pro ams 

-47-

2.7% 

4.9% 

- .-

17% 

20.6% 

54.8% 

..... , 

Project Description 

Alameda 

$92,441 

Contra Costa 

$58,727 

Del Norte 

$3,988 

El Dorado 

$10,513 

Santa Rita-Hark Furlough Inmate Job Placp.ment, 

Vocational ~raining Subsidy Program 

The Sheriff's Department provides vocational 

services to county jail inmates. Inmates 

are placed in a v70rk furlough program or a 

program of intensive job counseling, and 

job development is initiated in order to 

prepare them to be self-supporting and/or 

involved in school or training progra~s 

when released. 

Pre-Trial Release and Job Liaison Program 

This project is designed to reduce the 

number of offenders detained in county 

jail facilities, decrease their length 

of detention, and provide counseling 

services for persons detained as a con­

dition of probation. Staff assists in 

evaluation of early release candidates 

and coordinates community resources, 

e.g., job placement, education. 

Peace Officers Assistance, Training and Library 

This project provides the cost of trans­

portation, subsistence, and tuition for 

training one officer in the operation of 

a polygraph. 

Supplemental Financial Support for Foster Home 

Placements and Institutionalization Commit­

ments of Juvenile Court Wards 

The project is intended to cover out-of-home 

placements in the entire geographical area 

of El Dorado County and out-of-county 

institutional placements. 

-48-



~-;;:;;,-;;:--;=-~;;;;,;:;:";,~~""",,,::;;;,,~~,,,,, . 

; 

'1 

I 

I 
; j 

Fresno 

Humboldt 

$9,188 

$600 

Inyo 

$3,988 

Kern 

$27,252 

Fresno County La\07 Enforcement Early Intervention 

Program 

Project contracts psychiatric social workers 

to provide direct services to selected juve­

niles and their families. The psychiatric 

social workers receive referrals from patrol 

officers, juvenile division officers, and 

school resource officers. 

Jobs in Probation Service (JIPS) 

Services include development of job positions 

in private industry, placement of probationers 

and funding for the placement. Project also 

provides tuition for vocational training. 

Humboldt County Probation Department Female 

Juvenile Compact 

Project consists of a camp-out experience 

for female juvenile probationers supervised 

by a female probation officer and volunteers. 

Cow~unity Youth Centers Program 

This probation project is designed to pro­

vide youth centers in four communities, 

serving youth from the 7th through the 

12th grades. Program services include 

counseling, tutoring, recreation, and 

hobbies, and involves community volunteers 

and 1mIT enforcement personnel. 

Central Juvenile Index 

Project provides for the development of the 

Central Juvenile Index to improve its 

capacity to meet the needs of local law 

enforcement agencies. 

-49-

Kern (Cont'd) 

$12,321 

$5,135 

$17,798 

Kings 

$4,075 

Lassen 

$3,262 

Los Angeles 

$53,000 

Wasco Police Department Delinquency Prevention 

and Community Resources Officer 

This project focus is a diversified commu­

nity relations and training program to create 

a community awareness of trends and juvenile 

delinquency problems. 

Bakersfield Police-Probation Juvenile Diversion 

Project 

A diversion project within the Police 

Department providing probation follow-up 

for selected juvenile offenders. 

O. R. Release Investigations Officer 

A probation officer provides assistance to 

courts for purpose of O. R. Release and 

Bail Reduction investigations. Also, 

affecting a reduction in jail population. 

Juvenile Crime and Delinquency: A Joint Agency 

Approach W'ithin Kings County 

Project assigns a probation officer as a 

consultant and resource officer to working 

with law enforcement agencies throughout 

Kings County in providing services for 

juvenile offenders. 

Supplemental Foster Home Fund 

Project provides services and funds to 

foster home children. 

Jail Corrections Program Planning 

The Sheriff's Department is developing an 

improved jail corrections information 

system, pre-trial and sentenced inmate 

classification system, evaluation of all 

ongoing jail corrections programs, and 

-50-



:.:., 

<, 

(,II " 
" " ;, 

kj 
". 

Los Angeles (Cont'd) 

$53,000 

$263,746 

$22,000 

$14,436 

$150.,000 

Jail Corrections Program Planning (Cont'd) 

the design, implementation, and assess­

ment of innovative correctional programs 

with the ultimate goal to reduce the rate 

of recidivism among known offenders. 

Juvenile Referral and Resources Development 

Project 

Sheriff's Department project involves the 

coordination and refinement of a service 

delivery system to divert juveniles from 

penetrating further into the juvenile 

justice system. The program provides 

staff needed to improve linkage bet"reen 

juveniles and community agencies to 

which referrals are made. 

Burbank Police Department Community Youth 

ServiI!,g System 

Project provides for diagnostic and referral 

information services for youth throqgh 

operation of volunteer staffed "crisis line" 

made available through the Burbank Police 

Department. 

LaVerne Police Department Community Oriented 

Probation 

The City of Laverne Police Department em-

·ploys a professional youth counselor who 

provides casework services for juveniles 

referred by the patrol and detectj'Ve 

divisions. 

Los Angeles Police Department Diversion 

Expansion Project 

This project is a specialized LoS Angeles 

Police Department program designed to 

-51-

Los Angeles (Cont'd) 

$150,000 

$13,180 

$17,000 

$11,308 

$50,000 

Los Angeles Police Department Diversion 

Expansion Project (Cont'd) 

divert early juvenile offenders from 

the formal juvenile justice system by 

referring them to their local fire 

station where firemen-counselors pro­

vide services. 

Downey Police Department Drug Diversion 

Counselor 

Downey Police Department project proviues 

a drug counselor, recovered addict, to 

divert pre-delinquent and delinquent 

juveniles with drug-related problems to 

community programs. 

Glendora Police Department Diversion 

Counseling Program 

The City of Glendora Police Department 

diverts juveniles from the juvenile justice 

system by providing professional counseling 

for youth who a·re referred by various 

sources including the police and the 

school. 

Preventive Intervention, A System of Juvenile 

Diversion, Whittier Police Department 

The vfuittier Police Department diverts 

selected juveniles from the formal justice 

system to a child guidance center which 

provides counseling services. 

Torran~e Police-Probation Diversion Team 

The Torrance Police Department Diversion 

Project consists of a team comprised of 

a probation officer and a police 

officer working together to 

-52-

rl 
lJ 
[j 

~ 
.1 

·1 
f '. 

,I 

f 



I 
\ 

\ 

Los Angeles (Cont'd) 

$50,000 

$18,693 

$23,000 ' 

$33,432 

Torrance Police-Probation Diversion Team (Cont'd) 

review all juvenile arrests. Provides 

extensive counseling and referrals to a 

local community resource aiding both 

juvenile and family. 

Santa Monica Police Department Juvenile 

Diversion Project 

The Santa l10nica Police Department police 

diversion officer refers juveniles into 

community programs. Maintaining communi­

cation ~.)'ith community-based programs, 

public agencies, and scho(lls to monitor 

the progress of referred juveniles. 

Inglewood Police Department Juvenile Diversion 

and Referral Project 

This program consists of a professional 

counselor ,,7ithin Ingle~.)'ood Police Depart­

ment providing short-term counseling to 

juveniles and families referred by , 

investigators. 

Glendale Police Department Interagency 

counseling Program 

This program diverts young offenders from 

the juvenile justice system and provides 

an alternative to traditional means of 

processing young people. Counseling is 

performed in-house at the Glendale 

Police Department by part-time paid 

counselors. The counselors are graduate 

students in psychology, counseling, and 

guidance. 

-53-

Los Angeles (Cont'd) 

$82,056 

Madera 

$6,163 

Marin 

$19,938 

Mendocino 

$984 

$984 

$1,193 

.' ." 

Long Beach Police Department Family Counseling 

and Community Agency Coordination Unit 

The Long Beach Police Department operates a 

special diversion unit to provide in-house 

counseling and referral services for 

selected juveniles and their parents. 

Crisis Intervention and Affirmative Action Project 

A probation officer and college students 

provide follow-up services to youthful 

offenders. They are also involved in 

development of cowmunity resources. 

Marin Probation/Law Enforcement Information 

System 

Project purchases consultant services to 

develop an improved information system and 

imp"roved coordination of justice services, 

programs and monitoring capability. 

Fort Bragg Police Department Prevention Through 

Education 

Project provides audio-visual equipment for 

education presenta~ion to community youth. 

Willits Police Department Prevention Through 

Education 

Project provides audio-visual equipment for 

educational presentation to community youth. 

Ukiah Police Department Prevention Through 

Education 

Project provides audio-visual equipment for 

education presentation to community youch. 

-54-

1 

,1 



1

:,1 .. 
~ 

'} 

I 
1 
1 
\ 

I' 

1 
'\ i 
I 
I 

1 

I 

Mendocino (Cont'd) 

$464 

Merced 

$2,100 

$15,656 

Monterey 

$8,647 

$8,270 

Nevada 

$6,888 

.'------~ --.-._' 

Mendocino Sheriff Educational Television 

Purchase of equipment for education and 

recreation program at Mendocino County 

Jail. 

Jnvenile Hall Group Therapy Project 

The probation department has a cOatract 

with a private profes~ional counselor to 

provide group therapy for minors detained 

in juvenile hall and in-service training 

for juvenile hall staff. 

Herced County 601 Diversion Program 

Provides a deputy probation officer for 

intensive limited-term counseling to pre­

delinquent youths referred as runaways or 

beyond parental control. Intervention 

includes individual and family counseling 

and full utilization of community resources. 

Institutional Probation Officer Project 

A cooperative venture between the probation 

department and sheriff in which probation 

officer is assigned to the Adult Rehabili­

tation Facility providing counseling and 

support services for inmates. 

Probation-Police Liaison 

A probation officer is assigned as a liaison 

worker between the probation department and 

law enforcement agencies. 

Nevada County Supplemental Subsidy Program 

Nevada Count·' Probat.ion Department project 

reduces costs of salaries and county contri­

butions to be incurred by the regular proba­

tion subsidy program. 

-55-

Orange 

$32,934 

$71,068 

$29,067 

$8,300 

$46,048 

Plumas 

$2,400 

Placentia Police Department Project Diversion 

Project provides a coordinator who assists 

in the dispositional function for the purpose 

of referring youth to approved diversion 

resources. 

Huntington Beach Police Department Juvenile 

Diversion and Counseling Program 

Project provides fOJr counselors to provide 

guidance and treatment to youthful, offenders 

and their families • 

LaHabra Police Department School Community Service 

Officers 

Through this program two community service 

officers are assigned to the local schools as 

both counselors and teachers. 

Santa Ana Police Department Community Liaison and 

School Resource Officer 

Places a juvenile officer in a youth counseling 

and delinquency prevention role to act as 

liaison and school resource officer in a high­

crime rate area. 

Santa Ana Police Department Juvenile Disposition-

Diversion Program 

Establishes youth services officers to eval­

uate and recommend youthful'offenders to 

diversion programs. Also to develop community 

resources and coordinate governmental resources 

for youth. 

Material for Subsidized Foster Home 

The monies provided by AB 180 would be used to 

purchase furniture, recreational equipment, 

and other necessities for the expansi.on of the 

Plumas County Subsidized Foster Home. 

-56-



I 
I 

I 
I, 

1 
I 
I 

J b 

'..:. 

Plumas (Cont' d) 

$500 

Riverside 

$84,828 

Sacramento 

$49,302 

San Benito 

$1,812 

San Bernardino 

$55,813 

Emergency Loan Fund 

An emergency fund to meet the problems of 

people released from jail needing assistance 

for shelter or food. 

Riverside County Youth Development and Community 

Services Project 

A team effort of probation department and law 

enforcement agencies to divert ;uvenile offen­

ders from the juvenile justice system for 

placement in community treatment programs. 

The Youth Service Tf~ams work y7ith community 

leaders, service grl)ups, and educational 

institutions to develop additional resources. 

Youth Services Division Police-Probation 

Coordination Program 

This project incorporates the initial juvenile 

intake process of both police and probation 

into the operational structure of the Youth 

Services Division of the Sacramento' Police 

Department. 

Police Youth Educational Program 

Officers of the Hollister Police and Fire 

Departments participate as elementary school 

instructors. Programs cover safety patrol, 

juvenile delinquency, individual rights, what 

is a fireman, a police officer, drugs, burg­

lary, and shoplifting. 

Project Quick-~ 

This project involves the placement of a pro-

bation officer in each of the law enforcement 

agencies referring the greatest number of 

juveniles to the probation department. The 

probation officers are housed in the law 

-57-

'---..--.--..--

San Bernardino (Cont'd) Project Quick-Draw (Cont'd) 

$55,813 

San Diego 

$2,855 

$41,593 

$44,609 

$26,000 

$15,041 

enforcement facilities and review all appli­

cations for petitions in an attempt to divert 

all juveniles from the court process who can 

be handled in the community. 

San Diego County Jail Pre-Release Aide Program 

The San Diego County Sheriff's Office has a 

volunteer program to provide emergency assis­

tance to persons in custody and their 

families. 

Carlsbad Police Juvenile Diversion Project 

The Carlsbad Police Department program pro­

vides in-house counseling and referral to 

community resources for pre-delinquent and 

delinquent juveniles. 

San Diego Police Department Youth Resources Program 

This project diverts juveniles from the 

justice system through referrals to appropriate 

community agencies and provides training and 

alternative solutions for officers who parti­

cipate in the program. 

Imperial Beach Police Juvenile Diversion Project 

The Imperial Beach Police Department has a 

diversion program which provides counseling 

and referrals to community r.esources for pre­

delinquent and delinquent juveniles in lieu 

of referrals to the probation department. 

Chula Vista Police Juvenile Diversion Project 

The Chula Vista Police Department employs a .. 
counselor who provides counseling and makes 

referrals to community resources for pre­

delinquent and delinquent juveniles. 

-58-

,j 
~~ 

\('~" .. ' '., , 
.~ 

-! 



I ;'; 

San Diego (Cont'd) 

$53,653 

San Francisco 

$3,282 

San Joaquin 

$61,627 

San Luis Obispo 

$13,050 

Oceanside Police Juvenile Diversion Project 

The Oceanside Police Department project 

employs youth counselors to provide in-house 

counseling, crisis intervention, and referral 

to community treatment resources for juveniles. 

Exchange Project 

This project provided an opportunity for 

transfer of knowledge between probation 

officers and law enforcement officers through 

a Ride-A-Long program. 

Cooperative Community-Based Police/Probation 

Service Program 

The Lodi Police Department, Manteca Police 

Department, San Joaquin County Police Depart­

ment, and Tracy Po1:Lce Department developed 

juvenile treatment teams consisting of one 

probation officer and a police officer from 

each of the cities. The teams provide super­

vision services to probationers loc~ted in 

each city. Volunteers are extensively 

utilized to expand the teams' referral 

services. 

Juvenile Officer, San Luis Obispo police 

Department 
This project is a joint cooperative venture 

between the San Luis Obispo Police Depart­

ment and the San Luis Obispo County Probation 

Department to promote a more integrated and 

coordinated effort by police and probation 

in the areas of juvenile arrest, child abuse, 

case disposition, and prevention. 

-59-

San Mateo 

$34,801 

Santa Barbara 

$13,812 

$19,083 

Shasta 

$3,262 

Solano 

$13,050 

Sonoma 

$21,026 

Aid to Victims of Violent Crime and Hitnesses 

Project develops a model program to provide 

aid and assistance to victims of violent 

crime and aid to 1;.,itnesses. 

Youth Work Program and Job Coordinator 

This project is designed to keep juveniles 

and young adults from penetrating deeper into 

the criminal justice system by providing an 

alternative resource for law enforcement; 

the courts, and the probation department. 

Juvenile Officer - Carpinteria Police Department 

This project is a cooperative effort of the 

Carpinteria Police Department and County 

Probation Department to promote a more inte­

grated and coordinated effort in the area of 

juvenile arrest, case disposition, and 

delinquency prevention. 

Shasta County Probation and Law Enforcement 

Correctional Crisis Intervention Training 

The proj ect provided probation and la~v enforce­

ment personnel with training and skills 

development in crisis intervention techniques. 

Hork Furlough 

The Solano County Probation Department and 

the Solano County Sheriff's Office have 

established, operate, and evaluate a work 

and education release program for sentenced 

county jail inmates. 

Sonoma County Jail Counseling and Community 

Services Program 

Project provides (1) a jail counselor who acts 

as liaison between inmate and community 

-60-

~----------'-----------------------~ ------~~- - -~- -----~-----



I 

t 
1 
\ 

i 

1
\:·:····. " 

'i 

1 

Sonoma (Cont'd) 

$21,026 

Stanislaus 

$15,168 

$8,790 

Sutter 

Tehama 

$6,888 

l ' and Communit Sonoma Count Jail Counse 1n 

Services Program (Cont'd) 
t education and providing for job p1acemen , 

, d (2) a community religious serV1ces, an 
services worker acting as liaison between 

law enforcement, and pro­the community, 

bation, 

Institutional counselor 
Stanislaus County Probation Department 

pro-assigned a deputy probation officer to 

vide counseling and supportive services to 

inmates in county detention facilities. 

School Liaison and Prevention Program 

A probation aide has been assigned to pro-

l ' g for J'unior high school vide counse 1n 
students and their families in order to 

sc.hool attendance and behavior overcome . 

problems. 

Intervention Program 
Probation/Police Delinquency 

proJ'ect is directed toward providing The 
, 'blings of probationers who are serV1ces to S1 . 

pre-delinnuent characteristics and showing 'l 

presently involved with local law 
to youthS 
enforcement community Service Officers 

programs. 

. h t Coordinator police-Probation Enr1c men 

The program serves as a resource for law 

enforcement and probation officers by pro-

viding a coordinator to supervise recreation 

and leisure time activities of youth. 

-61-

Tulare 

$24,288 

Tuolumne 

$4,350 

Ventura 

$29,001 

Yolo 

$4,400 

Youth Crisis Intervention Program 

The probation department and the Tulare 

County Mental Health Clinic established a 

unit composed of probation officers, a part­

time psychiatric social worker, t~vo graduate 

students, and a volunteer to divert selected 

601 cases from the criminal justice system. 

Summertime Custody Diversion and Intake 

Coordinator and Matron Project 

The project provides a deputy probation 

officer to handle diversion and initial 

intake procedures related to the high number 

of runaway youth and youth arrested for a 

variety of offenses in the recreation area 

of the county. 

Ventura County Sheriff's Department Youth 

Services Program 

A deputy sheriff and a probAtion officer are 

teamed to provide diversion services for 

minors. The program diverts selected juve­

niles from the justice system by providing 

counseling for juv.eniles and their families. 

The officers provide additional services 

through extensive interaction ~vith community 

resources, increased liaison and cross­

training. 

Departmental Psychologist 

This project utilizes the services of a 

psychologist to aid the probation and police 

officers in various aspects of their work by 

providing psychological service in needed 

areas. 

-62-

~l 
~ 
11 
·1 
j, 
; 

I 

." 
i 
" .: 



Yolo (Cont'd) 

$3,000 

$2,320 

Yuba 

$3,988 

Survey of Services by Adult Offenders 

This project will survey existing services 

for adult offenders within the physical 

boundaries of Yolo County and will provide 

an assessment of additional needs. 

Family Therapy Training 

This project provided to probation staff and 

juvenile officer of local law enforcement 

agencies intensive instruction on theories 

and techniques of family therapy. 

Audio-Visual Aids Proj~ct 

The Yuba County Probation Department has 

utilized funding to purchase audio-visual 

aids to improve traininv. programs. The 

equipment will be used for staff of the 

Yuba County Probation Department and 

juvenile hall, juvenile law enforcement 

officers, and other agencies providing 

services to delinquent youths. 

-63-

, ' 

; 

1 
J 
I 

\. . 

It!. ~- .. J )- I;.., ... , ( 




